
ii ^mk^tmtm «*«» H K»... - «> jyTfiTnc

BA

l52
1902

UC-NRLF

>^

B M m3 DMA

NON-CIRCUUTING

•\VITH -200 @NTOUR pLftH5

By Harry R O . Ir\<jlis .

•^
* Edinburgh. ^- Lo jsdon ^

f II [ I I II — iwirtfiii 1

—

"'



^
I
p*"* '- ^ OC I

^ INDEX MAP
OF

The numbers on the Map refer
to the Routes.

i==J iL

Brltisli Miles

:o so

g^^'

•*v-/.
'<<

<k

^^'\
^r^

O

l_-

^i $ Ba

^

'"^k^^f.^. ^

•^4
'^ob'

123

^S^-^ IS.'

X-m

AiUUj

rrel
EmuLk£'.

^^>

,;T?t^ (t P^

L

^^u.
.;..-l£,:Jfl ^

i',(:'f

\ U TA

\(

LShruIf<i f ItianL

^(Ir^U fOTii

ION

H ^^Ta*.

igS^PC S^\1J>,^ f^

CotttinuatioH Sot





9 ^> ^

REEF

POINT
GARDENS
LIBRARY

The Gift of Beatrix Farrand

to the General Library

University of California, Berkeley



Brrangcmeiit.

Leinster,





Uniform with Index at End.

'England,' Maps inside Covers.

'Scotland.'

THE

'Royal' Road Book
OF

Ireland

A Series of Elevatioii Plans of the Roads,

with Measttrements and Descriptive

Letterpress.

By harry R. G./INGLIS.
Author of the ^ Co7itoiir Road Book of Scotland.'

With 200 'Contour' Plans.

Gall and Inglis, 20 Bernard Terrace
AND LONDON

1902
(Copyright.)



Steamers and Ferries.
The following local steamers can be

made use of :

—

Belfast to Bangor.

"Waterford to New Ross.

Waterford to Duncannon.

YoTiglial to Cappotinin.

Cork to Queenstown.

Limerick to Tarbert and Kilrusb,

Galway to Baliyvaxighan.

Sligo to Belnuillet.

On Rivei' Shannon.
Killaloe to Athlone.

Atlilone to Ri>osky (Co. Leitriui;.

On Lough Erne. (?)

Enniskillon to Castlecaldwell

On Lough Corrib.

Galway to C«)ng.

FERRIES.

Carlingford Lough.

Greenore to Greencastle (steamer)

AVarrenpoint to Omeath (boat).

Narrow "Water Ferry (boat).

Waterford Harbour.

Passage to Ballyhack (boat).

Cork Harbour.
Passage to Queenstown (steamer).

LANDSCAPH
ARCHITECTURE.

Farrand Git^



preface.

152.

mi
LANDSCAPE

ARCK.
LIBRAHY

The plans in tins volume are the forecast of the

*
' Contoi;r " Road Book of Ireland, which has now been

in hands for so long. The work of surveying has proved

fairly slow, and as another year may elapse before it can

be completed, the present volume, covering the leading

roads, has l^een issued first.

This graphic method of showing the roads, so that the

reader can see beforehand exactly what it is like, has

been alread}' completed for England and Scotland.

This woi'k has been compiled from entirely original

•soiii'ces. The Description is obtained personally by the

writer in surveying the country, and the utmost care is

taken to ensure accuracy. The Measurements are not

copied from any other book, but are the actual distances

along the present line of road.

The author's thanks are due to those gentlemen who

have so kindly helped at various stages, and especially to

the County Surveyors, who have lent every assistance.



THE
"Contour" Eoad Books

By Harry R. G. Inglis.

500 Maps and Plans in each Volume.
" Absolutely accurate."

—

Cycling.

"The 'Contour' Road Book more nearly approaches the ideal

road guide for wheelmen than any which has yet been produced
for this class of traveller."

—

The Field.

These profile plans, giving a miniature representation

of the road, enable one to see beforehand exactly what
it is like, and make a long description unnecessary, so that

what would otherwise fill a large and bulky book is con-

densed into the size of a pocket volume. The descriptive

matter and measurements are so arranged that they are

particularly easy of reference.

Appended to each Plan is a "Description" of the road.

The Gradient of each hill is stated in figures, leaving no

room for doubt how far hills are dangerous or not. The
Measurements are not copied from any old or modern
Road Book, but give actual measurements that can be

depended on, while the Principal Objects of Interest on

the Route, and Hotels or Inns, are duly noted.

Everything has been condensed to occupy as little space

as possible, consistent with clearness.

Edition. Price. Size. Thicl-ness. Weight.

India.* 3/6 net, 6Jx3| finch. 4 ounces.

Cheap. 2/- ,, 6Jx3f finch. 7 o\inces.

* Printed on thin India Paper, contains numerous Toicn Plans,

and other valuable matter not in the cheap edition.

ENGLAND.— Ill 3 vohmies.

N.—Northern Division.
S.E.—South-East Division.
W.—Western Division.

OrS Vols, in one. 1,500 Mapsand
Plans, li in. thick, weight 17 oz.

5/- net.

3 Vols, in one, Presentation Edi-
tion, on India Paper, Rutland
Morocco, Si] k sewn, R/g edges, gilt
roll and pocket. 1030 Maps and
Plans. I in. thick, weight 10 oz.

10/'3 net.

SCOTLAND.— 1 volume.

IRELAN D.— Ill Preparation.

GALL & INGLIS, 20 Bernard Ter,, Edinburgh; and London.



General Notes.
The leading Tourist Districts are :—Co. Wicklow; the Black-

water near Yougbal ; Killarney, including Co. Kerry; Tlie Clare

coast; Coniiemai-a anel Achill, Donegal; the Antrim coast (includ-

ing the Giants' Causeway; and the Mourne Mountains. It will

thus be noticed that nearly all the scenery is scarcely ever more
than a few miles from the coast line. The inland parts—mostly

undulating agricultural land or bog—are quite uninterestiiog, ex-

cept where Architectural relics, lough, or river, lend chai'ni to an
otherwise featureless si)()t.

In nearly every district the mountains rise fairly abruptly from
the surrounding country, and in consequence the scenery at many
points is bold and striking. As regards coast cliff scenery, Ireland

easily takes the lead, for the mountain ranges beaiing the brunt
of the Atlantic waves have two cliffs each about 2000 feet high

—

Croaghaun and Slieve League—ranking next to those in Norway
for magnificence, while the cliffs of Moher are as straight and
nnich higher than any in Cornwall. The Giants' Causeway itself

is disapjiointing, but the cliffs beside it are very tine.

One feature in tlie scenery is the " Gap" or pass. Most of these

are a clear-cut V, like a railway cutting, aci-oss a range of hills,

The Devil's Glen (Co. Wicklow), is about the most i)erfect example.
One very interesting feature is the number of old buildings

scattered all over the country, such as the Hound Toweis—plainly

a primitive form of steeple—of which Glendaloiigh and Antrim
show perfect specimens ; Castles, as Dunluce, Cailingford, or Kil-

kenny; Abbej's, such as Holycross; exquisitely carved Crosses of

the type of those at Monaster! )oice or Kells; or groups of Ecclesi-

astical Buildings, as those at Glendalough, on the Rock of Cashel,

or at Clonmacnoise. In Dublin there are quite a number of fine

buildings, such as the Cathedrals, Custom House, tlie Bank, &c.

At the present moment hardly any county can be sr.id to have
the pre-eminence in regard to superiority of roads. 'Jhe average
main roatl is very bumpy wherever there is hea\y traffic, and weie
it not that footpath ridi.ig is sympathetically looked on by the

Constabulary, the tourist would have a bad time of it in many
districts. In Phoenix Park, Dublin, the cyclist may ride on the

footpaths.

Irish time is 25 minirtes later than Greenwich Time, but in

cross-channel telegrams the latter is used.

7



ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

Suggested Tours in Ireland.
By dividing the dixfance to suit the visual days' run, the tourist

can reckon ho/'' long each toitr vill take: to accom2^lish.

A tour riglit round Ireland, nmcli as outlined in the coast

sections of the following maps, is between 1,200 and 1,400 miles.

A tour round the southern half (south of Dublin and Galvvaj)

is 7S0 miles; the northern half is S70 miles.

The average tourist will, however, be more inclined to do one
district at a time ; and the following foui' maps will be fovmd to

make an excellent basis fi-om which to jilan a tour.

A further reference to the routes in this volume or to Mecredy's

excellent Road lioolcs will be found veiy helijful.

The heavy cross lines show where accomn\odation is to be had.

The round illustrated on the map is 513rii., but bj' taking the
train from Belfa£,t to Larne, Coleraine to Derry, Enniskillen to

Dundalk, and Newcastle to Belfast, the less interesting parts are

cut out, and the distance reduced to 340m.

The leading attractions of this district are between the fcHowing
points : Larne and Portrush ; Derry (round Donegal) and Bundoran,
and then to Enniskillen ; Dundalk, Bostrevor, and Newcastle.

Plenty of t'jne should be allowed to do Glenarifl", Carrick-a-vede,

the Giants' Causeway and cliffs ; Portrush ; Derry and the Grianan

;

Dunfanaghy and Horn Head; and Slieve I-eague, near K illybegs.

The other parts are well seen from the road.

From Dublin to Belfast, round Ulster, and back by Cavan is(i00m.

From Dublin to Belfast via the coast sections of Maps 1 and

2 and back by Newry and the Boyne Valley, &c., makes a tour

of 300m.



r-- 1

2. A Tour in Wicklow, Etc.

The tourist in this district should spend the longer period in

Co. "Wicklow by making as headquarters one of the many places

between Arklow and Dublin, and taking easy journeys thi-ough

the district.

Visit in turn, in a series of routes as may be convenient. The
Scalp, Dargle Valley, Powerscourt, Bray, Kingstown, Killiney,

Sugarloaf, Roundwood, Glendalough, Wicklow, Greystones, Glen

of the Downs, &c., and finish off with the Vale of Ovoca.

Then, Avorking southward, to Enniscorthy, AVexford, New Ross,

or Duncannon, and, vai-^ing the journey by a sail in the steamer
to Waterford, return by Kilkenny and Carlow to Dublin. The
northward trip should be taken leisurely, by the coast, visiting

Howth, Malahide, Swords, Skerries, Drogheda, Monasterboice,
the Boyne Valley, Navan, Kells, and back to Dublin via Bective
Abbey.
The total distance planned out below is 430m., of which the

southern section is about 300m. and tlie noi-thern 130m.
9



r'

3. A Tour in Killarney District.

In this part the centre of attraction is the Killarney and
Kenniare district, and nntil it is reached there is little to detain

the tourist. Residence should be taken iip at some Hotel, and
the excursions on the lakes, &c., should be^joined. After that

the Waterville peninsula, Kenniare, Glengarriff, Incliigeeleah, and
Blarney Castle should be viaited, and after passing through

<Jork, the route might be diversified by a sail in Queenstown
Harbour, and also from Youghal to Cappoquin; then after in-

specting the Rock of Cashel and Holycross Abbey, back to

Maryborougli.

From Maryborough this route is 400m.; from Dublin iJOOm.;

from I.imerick, ending at Thurles, 380m.; and from Killarney,

•ending at Thurles, 295m.

At Killarney there is a short level run to the Lake at Ross

Castle. The tourist should also follow the road to the Upper
Tiake, then walk up to the Mulgrave Barracks for the sake of

the view.
10



4. A Tour in the West.

There is a good variety of scenery in this Tour. Commencing
say at Liraeiick, there is first the Lower Shannon scenery; Clai-e

Coast clitfs; Conneiuara with its fine mountains; Acbill Island

with its splendid clilf; Sligo, Glencar Lough, and Lough Gill;

and finally the River Shannon, a sail down which from Roosky
or Lanesborough to Kill aloe, and then by road to Limerick, pro-

vides a singularly agi-eeable tour. The portions that can well be

omitted are from Ballyvaughan to Galway (31m.), Galway to

Recess (35ni.), and from Sligo to Roosky (47m.).

The total distance (not counting the Shannon steamer), is 452m.;

or, deducting the parts that can be skipped, mentioned above,

340m.

The Steamer can always be taken between Tarbert and Kilrush,

but enquiries should be made for the sailings between Limerick,

Foynes, and Tarbert.
11



12 General Railway Rates
(Irish Railivays Only).

FOR CONVEYANCE OF :— Bicycles. Tricycles.

Distances.

Up to 12 miles .

.

12 to 25 ,,

25 to 50 ,,

50 to 75 ,>

75 to 100 ,,

100 to 150 ,,

150 to 200 ,,

200 to 250 ,,

Hach additional 50 miles
and portion thereof

Tandons, ^y^c

As As Parcels.
Passenger's Owner's Coy's
Lu

6cl.

6d.

6d.

gd.

gd.

1/

1/6

1/6

6d.

Risk.

l/-

l/-

1/6

2/3
3/-

3/0

4/6

5/3

gd.

Risk.

i/-

1/6

2/-

3/-

4/-

5/-

6/-

11-

i/-

As ' As Parcels.
Passenger's Owner's Gov's

" • " Risk.

4/6
61-

Luggage.

1/6

1/6

2/-

3/-

4/-

5/-

6/-

7/-

i/-

Risk.

2/-

3/-

4/-

6/-

8/-

10/.

12/-

14/-

2/-

9/-

12/-

15/-

18/-

21/-

3/-

_ _^ _ _^ ^o^er cent, additionalper seat.

T}ie above rates are the general fares, but many of the companies

have special arrangements.
Belfast and Northern Counties is 3d. uj) to 10 nule.s.

Dublin, Wicklow, and Wexford, Gd. between all stations.

Return Tickets by most lines at fare and half.

Some of the Railways issue tickets at single fare, including

cycle, from and to the larger towns, for stations within 30 i.niles

or so. See the Companies' Time Tables.

Lamplighting Tables.
There is no law requiring lamps on vehicles in Ireland except in

the following towns: Dublin, Belfast, Londondeiry, Cork, Watei'-

ford (and King's (bounty), but as bye-laws maj^ be put in force at

any time, these comjilete lists are therefore given for reference.

The time of sunset for each date varies from year to year; these

Tables are thei'efore not absolutely exact, but give an average
which is never more than a few minutes out, on any date.

To Use the Tables.—Find the district re(iuired on the li.^t

below and add or subtract the time allowance at the column
named and opposite the required date. For example, the average
time for lighting lamps at Londonderry on June '21 is obtained as

follows: " Londcmderry, add 4 minutes to column A," on June 21,

which is 9.34. The average hour for ligliting lamps is 9.3S p.m.

All the towns due North and South of Dublin do not require to

.add any minutes to the lettered column, but Donaghadee being
East of that line is 3 minutes sooner (deduct 3 min.), while Valentia
being West is 17 minutes latei- (add 17 min.). The allowance is

4 minutes for each degree of longitude.

Mi us. Col. Mins. Col.

ifr.
2 to

5 >)

o

/

Antrim, .. .. add
Armagh, .. .. „
Belfast, . . . . sub.
Carlow, . . . . add
Cavan, ,,

Clare (Ennis), .

.

Cork, ,,

Donegal,
Down (D'patrick), sub.

Dublin, . . . . add
Fermanagh (Ennis-

killeni,
,

r.alway
Kerry (Tralee), .

.

Kildare, . . . . ,, 2

Kilkenny, .. .. ,, 4
King's Co. (Tullamoi-e),, 5

o to A
B
B
E
C
E
G
A
B
D

?l

2 fr.

o to

6
II

14

B
D
G
E
F
D

Leitrim (Cairick), add 7

Limerick, .. .. ,, 9
Londonderry, . . ,, 4
Longford, . . . . ,, 6
liOuth (Dundalk), ,, 1

jVlayo (( !astlebar), ,, 12

IVIeath (Trim), . . ,, 2

]\[onaghan, . . . . ,, 3
Queen'sCo.(Maryboro),, 4
Roscommon, . . ,, 7
'Sligo, ,, 9
Tipperary ,, 7
Tyrone (Omagh),

,, 4
Waterford, . . . ,, 3
West JI eath(^Iull ingai')

, , 4
Wexford, .. .. ,, i

W^icklow, (1

toO
F
A
D
C
C
D
C
E
D
C
F
B
G
D
F
E



AMPLIGHTING TABLES (IRISH TIME)
(Explanation on opposite page).

13



N.S.,



THE

"RoYAL" Road Book
OF Ireland.

Dublin to Ibovvtb.
IOmiles

Description.—Although this road is frequently in fair

condition, it is usually bump}', uneven, and far from plea-

sant. At one or two points the surface is fair, but the

most of it is as described. Howth Hill is a favourite

resort, and commands fine views of Dublin Bay.

Measurements.—Dublin,^'' G.P.O.
41

n
81

Raheny.
2i Sutton
4f -•-8

Golfers' Hotel.
Howth,* Station.

Dublin to /^^alabi^e.
Smiles IOmiles

Description.—A very bumpy road all the way. The
hills are all short and easy. There is a picturesque old

Church (St. Doolagh's) and Cross by the roadside; Mala-
hide Castle is not visible from the road.

Measurements. -Dublin,* G.P.O.
3| Coolock.

5i Malahide, * Station.

Ibowtb to Swords. 2a
Description.—An almost level road, with capital sur-

face, along the coast as far as INIalahide ; thereafter inland.

Measurements.—Howth,* Station.
2h Baldovle.
7| 5i Malahide,* Station.

101 8i 3^ Swords.
15



16 ROYAL noA I) BOOK OF IRELAND.

3 Bubltn to IfiSrap anb Mtcl^low.
Description.—The best road out of Dublin. Altliouglt

the main road is by Blackrock (mostl}' paved), the route

b\- Stillorgan is exactly the same distance, and though a
trifle hilly, has splendid surface all the way (bj- Bray) to

Glen of the Downs. Thereafter it is a trifle bumpy, but
with occasional stretches of excellent svu'faxje. (F.P. almost

all the way after Bra}).

The most picturesque route to Bray is Route 7, by "The
Scalp ;

" while the one b}' Killiney commands fine coast

views, but the nine miles of paving is a great drawback.

This road, avoiding the main part of Brav, is easier than

the road through that town direct to Kilmacanoge, and
also has the advantage of passing up a portion of tlie

prett}'^ Valley of the Dargle. The Glen of the Downs is

one of those "Gajjs" in the mountains peculiar to Ireland,

and is best ai^proached from the north.

Measurements,
Dublin,'^ G.P.O.
51 Stillorgan.

125- 7f Bray," Royal Hotel.

15| lOj 3t Kilmacanoge,* Sugarloaf Hotel.
21^ Voh 91 6 Newtownmountkennedy.*
28 221 151 121 6i Ashford Bridge,'' Hotel.
29^^- 24i 17g 13J 71 11 Rathnew.
3U 26i 19i 15t 9t 3i U ^Vicklow,* Grand Hotel (38).

46^ 411 34i 30i 241 18-i 16^ 18J Glendalough. * (Rt. 39.)

4 Dublin to (BlenbalouGb.
Description.—This favourite road is the same as Route 3

as far as Kilmacanoge, thence it is verj- steep (dangerous,

1 in 10) to summit, where the surface is very good for

two miles, then fair, with a tendency to be bump}', to Glen-

dalough. Surface above the average.

Splendid scenery on this route at the following places

:

in the Rocky Valley above Kilmacanoge ; from the

shoulder of Great Sugarloaf, at about 5m. ; Vartry Reser-

voir, at Rountlwood ; and the unique spot, Glendalough

or Seven Churches.
Measurements.

Dublin. ^^ G.P.O.
12!} P>ray,*' Royal Hotel.

15^ 3 Kilmacanoge,* Sugarloaf Hotel.

24* 12 9 Roundwood,'- Hotels.

30§ 171 141 51 Laragh.

31* 19 16 7 li Glendalough,'- Royal Hotel.



;i i2



IS ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAXD.

5 Bubltn to Ikingstown (anb Bra^).
Description—Tram-lines and paving, mostly with mac-

adam sides as far as Dalkey. Thereafter it' is a better
road and with splendid surface, but with one steep and
dangerous hill between Sorrento and Killiney Station;
thence easy to Bray. The main street of Kingstown is

narrow and requires care, owing to the traffic.

The views of the Wicklow Coast, from the road high up
on the cliffs on Killiney Hill, are very fine.

Measurements.
Dublin,"- G.P.O.
5 Blackrock.

7i 2g Kingstown.*
9 4 1^ Dalkey," Terminus.
loi lOi 8i 6i Bray,* Royal Hotel.

6 2)ubltn to (Bre^stones, etc.
Description.—The best road is by Route 3 for 18:}m.,

thence it is an easy road to Greystones (21fm.).
This road follows Route 3 to Bray, thence It is a long hill,

mostl}- negotiable (1 in 21) to AVindgate, after which danger-
ous (1 in 13) descent. For Greystones iturn off at 4im., and
rejoin at 5§m. The road, from 5 to 7Am., is a succession of
short hills, nearly all 1 in 12, very trying but not dangerous.
From Kilcoole to Wicklow is the best part of the road and
quite eas}'. Fine view at Windgate.

Measurements.
Dublin,* G.P.O.
125 Bray,* Royal Hotel.

(17^ 5g Greystones,* Station.)

201 71 31 Kilcoole.

27i 141 101 71 Newrath Bridge,* Hotel.

28i 15^ Hi SI I Rathnew.
30J 171 13i 10 2| U AVicklow,* Grand Hotel.

7 Dublin to lEnntskerr^ an^ JSrai^.
Description.—A very picturesque route. The road has

excellent surface on the long easy ascent to "The Scalp,"

and has equally good surface on the descent to Enniskerry.
There is a dangerous hill in Enniskerry-, but it is short.

Thereafter it is fairly level, though rather bumpy to Bray.
"The Scalp,'" a narrow defile, is a spot well worth visiting.

Powerscourt waterfall is 4m. south of Enniskerry.

Measurements.
Dublin,* G.P.O.
4A Dundrum.
lU « The Scalp.*
12] 81- 2\ Enniskerrv,* Hotel.

16 Hi 5i 3J Bray,* Roval Hotel.





•20 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

8 Dublin to mtcl^Iow Gap, etc.
Description.—As this is the easiest pass across the

AViclclow Mountains, this route is sometimes taken as a

round. From Dublin follow Route 9 to Hollywood Cross-

roads (or from Xaas follow an excellent road to the same

point) ; thence it is good at first, l)ut speedily becomes a

steei^ rough ascent and descent over to the next valley.

Another steep climb to "Wicklow Gai) summit follows (over

1500 feet), then an excellent but steep descent to Glen-

dalough. A fine mountain road, rather stiff to travel.

Measurements.
Dublin,* G.P.O.
— Naas.'"
— Hi Ballymore Eustace.''

251 91 3| Hollvwood Crossroads.

351 20i 131 10^ 'Wicklow Gap.

lOi 241 18 141 42- Glendalough," Roval Hotel.

41;^ 25^ 18-J 15J 51 Laragh. (Route 4.)

9 Bubltn to ©oulapbuca anv> (Xarlovw
Description.—One of the favourite roads from Dublin.

Paving as far as Terenure, whence the steam tram for

Poulaphuca runs alongside the road.

From Terenure the road is very bumpy at first, but after

Tallaght it quickly improves, and is exceptionally good on

the long gentle ascent (1 in 25) to Brittas Inn. At two

points the hill is somewhat stiff. The rest of the road is

remarkably easy—practically level -with F.P. to Poula-

phuca. At this point the bulk of the traffic ceases, and

the road thereafter is very smooth and level, with disused

F.P. to Baltinglass. Thereafter to Carlow the road is

somewhat hilly, and has very fair surface, but there are

two dangerous hills of 1 in 12.

This is a prett}- route. Poulaphuca waterfall is a fine

cascade, and the valley is laid out with walks. The view

of Burton Hall, near Carlow, is a noteworthy feature.

Abbey ruin at Baltinglass.

Measurements.
Dublin, •• G.P.O.
(il Tallaght.

13 Hi Brittas Inn.

LSil 12 53 Blessington,* Fountain.

23i 16§ 10J 4^ Poulajihuca Bridge," and Hotel.

25;: 181 12| 6| 2i Hollywood Crossroads.

37.V 301 24^ 181 14| 12J Baltinglass.*

44
't

37=\ 31i 25^ 21 i 18j 6.=^ Knocknacree Crossroads.

50^- 43| 37g 315 27i 25 12^ Hi Carlow,* Ogle s Hotel.



1
o
<o~



22 • ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

10 Dublin to IRaas anb Carloxw
Description.—The road is exceedingly bumpy foi' the

first tliree miles, but it soon improves, and is a very fair

road to Naas (with F.P.). Thereafter the road is fairly

good, but has one bad piece shortly after Naas for several

miles, to Kilcullen, when the surface again imjiroves, and
is in capital order all the way to Carlow. This is one of

the best main roads, though it is not all that could be

wished. The onh- hill of any consequence is a short one

at Kilcullen (1 in 13, but not dangerous).

The route possesses few interesting features excepting

the Round Tower at CUondalkin, the Abbey and Rath at

Naas, Old Kilcullen Ruins seen on the hill to the soutli of

the present village, the Monastery, Round Tower, and
Cross at Castledermot, and the Court House and Ecclesi-

astical Buildings at Carlow.

Measurements.
Dublin,* G.P.O.



o

•- o

<- o
33 ^

2 J

o
Pi

<1)

o

a
rt

>,
4)

C
i-<

3
O•—

1

'C
L.

rt

J*

o

+
a)
j:
k^

1)

>
a)

o

A C7

S: fciO

O

O
Pi

oc

o

be

CO



2^ ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

12 Dublin to Btb^,
Description.—This route is the same as Route 10 as far

as Kilcullen, just beyond which it turns off to the right,

—

an easy road, with very good surface all the wa}' to Athy.

The surface is in many jiarts exceedingl}' good, and quite

above the average.

The ruins of Old Kilcullen are noticeable above the

jjresent village. Ardscull Mote is also a striking feature.

At Athy there are the ruins of two Castles.

Measurements.
Dublin," G.P.O.
201 Naas,* Town Clock.

27§ 11 Kilcullen.

32 ni 4| Ballvshannon.
37 161 91 5 kilmead, P.O.
411 211 14i 9f 41 Athy.^^

13 Dublin to /nbarpborou^b.
Description.—This road is the main highway to Lim-

erick, and is an easy route, with only a few stiff hills

near NeAvbridge.

This is the same as Route 10 as far as Naas ; after which
it is an excellent undulating road to Newbridge, rather

indifferent and hilly through the open "Curragh," then

imjiroving again to Kildare. Thereafter the road becomes

easier, but has rather poor surface along the bog. From
Monasterevin the road is slightly undulating (with F.P.

most of the wa}") to Maryborough.

The portions of the road across the "Curragh," before

IMonasterevin, and at Great Heath are very much exposed,

and with a head wind are almost impracticable.

The route passes near the Round Tower of Clondalkin,

close to the military camps of the "Curragh," and Kil-

dare ; and past the ancient Cathedral and Round Tower
of Kildare. The Rock and Castle of Dunamase may con-

veniently be visited from ]Mary])orough.

Measurements.
Dublin,* G.P.O.
201 Naas,'"' Town Clock.

263 6| Newbridge.*
Kildare, ^'" Cathedral.

JNIonasterevin.*

3| ]5allybrittas.

12f 9 INIaryborough,* Clock.

36.V 321 233 Roscrea.* (Route 92.)

56i 52t 431 Nenagh.*

32i





26 ROYAL ROAD ROOK OF IRELAyi).

14 S)ublln to 'C^uUamore,
Description.—Follow Route 10 as far as Enfield, whence

it is a veiy fair road, with a considerahle amount of bog
countr}-, and consequently inferior surface through Eden-
derry to Tullamore.

IVIeasurements.
Dublin," G.P.O.
26 Enfield.^"

27} li Johnstown.
37* Hi 101 Edenderry.-"-

491 231 221 12J Phili])stown.

59J 33i 31^ 21f 9i Tullamore,* Charleville Arms.

15 Bublln to /HbuUinaar*
Description.—The road is very bumpy to Chapelizod,

l)ut has gradually improving surface to Lucan, whence the

road is better, and, after crossing the canal, is almost fiat

alongside the railway and canal to Enfield. From this

l)oint the surface is even better, and is in very fair order.

The countr}' is pretty near Lucan, but the more pic-

turesque route to that place is by the road along banks
of the Liffey, which, however, has a verj- dangerous hill

(1 in 10), well repaid hy the scenery. At Leixlip the

Salmon Leaj:) and Castle are the principal sights.

Measurements,
Dublin,^- G.P.O.
8j Lucan."
10| 1| Leixlip.

15J 61 41 Maynootli.'-

181 lOi SI 31 Ivilcock.

26 17^ 151 lOi 71 Enfield."

30 2U 19t 141 Hi 4 Moyvallev.
381 291 27^ 231 19A 121 81 Kinnegad.*
4Qh 41 'M 34t 30;[ 23* 19^ HI Mullingar, *

16 Dublin to ITrlnu
Description.—This is the same as Route 17 for the first

12im. ; thereafter it is a fair road to Trim. The points

of interest are all near Trim, Scurlockstown Castle, and
Bective Abbey : and in Trim itself, the "Wellington !Monu-

ment, Yellow Steeple, the Gates and Castle.

Measurements. —Dublin, * G. P. O.

% Clonee.

12| 3} Blacklmll.

191 10^ 11 Crosskevs.

271 18? 15* 8i Trim.*



o

CD

2

<1

73

to

c
c

o

0)

H ^

tt

P3

C

D
O
o

- OJ
n c

o _,
c ^^

Hi

O E

A S

is .L«

. q:

o -a
^ o
V p



28 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRFLAXJJ.

17 Dublin to Capaih
Description.—This route has rather a Inunin' surface

for the first 5in., but after Blanchardstowu it is lietter,

and has fair surface to Navan. From Xavan the road is

up and down, but witli very fair surfiice, to Kells, and
continues with excellent surface through Virginia to Cavan.
There is a more direct road froin Virginia via Balh'james-
duff, but after the latter place that road goes over some
hills, which are avoided by the leveller main road.

This is the main route to Enniskillen, Bundoran, and
Donegal.

The route passes the famous "Tara,"' the old royal resi-

dence of the Irish kings (now only a series of moun<ls),

Navan, and Kells with its old Crosses, Bound Tower, and
old Churches.

Measurements.
Dublin," G.P.O.
(10| Dunboyne.)
121 Black Bull.

I7t 5 Dunshaughlin.
29 161 m Navan.

"-

381 26h 21-i 91 Kells.-"-

50^ 38^ 331 2U lit Virginia.*

561 Ul m 271 171 61 New Inn.

681 56i- 5U m 30 181 12i Cavan."-
lOU 89;^ 841 72* m 51 44f 32ii Enniskillen.*

138J 1251 1201 109i 99i 87! 811 36:j Donegal.*

133J 121g 116i 1045 94-5 83i 77i 321 ]kin<loran.*

18 H)ul)lin to Slane d Carricl^macross,
Description.—The old road to Monaghan and London-

derrj'. The surface is very bumpy for the first 4m.,

after that it imj^roves considerably, but after Ashbourne
degenerates into a rutty and inferior road on account of

cart traffic, until nearing Slane, when the surface improves.

Thereafter, though hilly and with little traffic, the road is

well engineered, and a good single track can be picked in

the rouglier ]>arts.

A better road in general is Route 19 to Droghcda, thence

hy Ardee, which has much better surface.

Measurements.
Dublin,* G.r.O.
12J Ashbourne.
27^ 151 Slane.*

40^ 273 12} Drumcondra.
50 371 221 9 J Carrickmacross.*

76i 63A 48i 36i 26J IMonaghan.*



5"s5»

P- =:



30 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELANI).
1

19 Dublin to IDroGbeba.
Description.—This road to Drogheda is much better

than the main route by Swords ; for after the first 4m. of
bump3' surface (F.P.) the road is ahnost level, and in

better condition.

Measurements.
Dublin, = G.P.O.
1% Six-Mile House.
12| 5i Ashbourne.
231 151 10-1 Duleek.
281 21 15i 51 Droshcda."

20 Dublin to Droabe^a anb 1Rewr^,
Description.—An exceedingly bum])}', uneven road, as

far as Swords, then rather better, but still with intervals

of very inferior surface as far as Drogheda. From this

point the road improves considerably, and though with a
tendency to be bumpy, is an excellent road to Dundalk.
Thereafter there is a long stretch of good surface, followed
b}- a steep (1 in 10-14) and rovigh—not actually dangerous

—

descent to ISTewr}'.

There is an old Tower and Eound ToAver at Swords

;

St. Lawrence Gate and Llagdalen Steeple (and Boyne
Obelisk, 3m. ) at Drogheda. The jn-ett}' memorial at Dun-
dalk, and the fine view of the Mourne Mountains from
above Newry.

Measurements.
Dublin,* G. P.O.

8i Swords, Castle.

191 Hi Balbriggan.-^-

291 21^- 101 Drogheda."
38J 301 19i % Dunleer.
431 35^ 241 14 4^ Castle Bellingham.
5U 43 311 21^- 121 1h Dundalk," Court House.
641 mi 45 34t 25i 201 13^ Newry," Town Hall.
lOU- 93^ 82i 711 m 572 50i 37'^ Belfast."

21 Dublin to SJ^erries*
Description—As Route 20 for llgm., where turn off to

R. through Lusk over a slight hill to Skerries ; fair

surface. At Lusk is an old Round Tower and Church.

The road may be continued from Skerries on to Balbriggan.

Measurements.
Dublin.*
S.^ Swords.
13i 5;f Tiusk.

18§ Wi 5J- Skerries.
••

225 14i 91 4i lialbriggan.^'



•c 1)

c ~-
0)

- w-
1) o

T3 S

ca
o

3 o
-.

Pi

'?.
Si

o —

' o

r CO

U

A ^

c

•a

o

T.

c
o

T3



32 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

22 2)roGf3eba to /IDonagF^am
Description.—Although this is not tlic direct mam road

from Dublin to Monaghan, yet this, with Route 19, forms
the best way. The surface is very fair though the road is

slightly hilly to Ardee, and thereafter is almost level with
very fair surface to Carrickmacross, after Avhicli it is a long,

imperceptible ascent, followed by a descent to Monaghan.
Some prefer the road by Ballybay, though it is much more
hilly. As far as Ardce the road jjasses through undulating-

country ; after that it is uninteresting.

Measurements.
Dublin,* G.P.O.
-m



wm

4

\

\

'T>

i^



34 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

25 /ibuUtngar to Xonotorb*
Description.—The main road to Sligo. Although this

is nominalh' a good road, the surface is far from jjerfect,

but there are occasional stretches of good surface.

Measurements.
Dublin,

-"- G.P. O. ( Route 15.

)

49i Mullingar,* Town Clock.

62| 12J Rathowen.
67i I7t 4| Edgworthstown.
72§ 251 13 S\ Longford, • Court House.

131t 82i 69i m 5t)i Sligo."-

26 /nbuUtngar to Htbloue.
Description.—As the traffic on this route is not great,

the surface is very fair. Tlie road is flat at first, but after

Canal Bridge it is undulating; Route 27 is joined at Horse-

leap, where there is an old ruin, and two marks showing

the "leap." Thereafter as Route 27.

Measurements.
MuUingar,""' Town Clock.

8g Castletown Station.

14| 6 Horseleap.

201 lit 51 IMoate."

30^ 21 1 151 9S Athlone,-"' Bridge.

27 Htbloue to Bubltn,
Description.—This is an excellent and well engineered

road the whole waj' to Dublin : the surface at first is in-

different, but it improves after a few miles, and though

rough in i^arts is generally above the average. After

Moate the surface improves consideral)ly, and after pass-

ing through Kilbeggan and Roclifortbridge is very good

approaching Kinnegad. (F.P. a good part of the way).

Thereafter as lloute 15 to Dublin. (Irish Milestones.)

Measurements.
Athlone,* Bridge.

95 Moate."
19| 9J Kilbeggan."
25^ 15i 5t Tyrrelspass.

285- 185 % "k Rochfortbridgo.

38i 28g 18t 13J 9? Kinnegad.'-

76 J: 66g mi 515 47^ 38i Dublin." (Route 15.)

28 /nbuUtncfar to IRoscrea,
Description.—This cross-country route has fair suiface

as far as Tullamore ; after that it improves a little, and

a])proaching Roscrea is much better and smoother. [Over.



5 c

-



3G ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

Route 2S. (Mullingar to Roscrca)—Continued.

Measurements.—]\Iiillingai-, '' Clock.

14t Kilbeggan."
2LV 7 Tullamore,"-- Hotel.

37i -m 16^ Kiunitty.^^

481 341 '211 lOi Roscrea.'--

29 /nbarpbovouab to UuUainore, etc.

Description.—An excellent flat road with good surface

to IMoiintmellick, then not quite so good to Killeigh (with

one stiff hill), after wliich indifferent through Tullamore to

Moate, whence fair (with F.P.) to Athlone.

Measurements.
Maryborough,* Clock.

6g ]Mountmellick.''

\oh 9'^ Killeio'h.

20| I4I 51 fuilamore,* Hotel.

28 21f 12i 7i Clara.-"'

341 281 19i 13i m Moate,* Court House.

44i 38i 291 231 16| 9-2- Athlone, ••• Bridge.

30 /n^ar^boroucib to Ulppcrar^.
Description.—The surface on this road is uniformly

good, through Durrow to Urlingford and Littleton, after

which there is a short section very indifferent through the

bog, then very good again to Cashel. The continuation of

this route on to Tipperary is quite inferior, several of the

hills being rather steep (1 in 13). The main road to Cork

and Killarney turns off at Cashel to Cahir and Fermoy,

thence direct to Cork ; or to INIallow for Killarney.

The scenery in this route is not particularly i)icturesque,

but the unique Rock of Cashel, with the numerous ancient

buildings on it, and Thomastown Castle, near Golden, are

the more interesting features.

Holycross Abbey may be reached b}' a poor road from

Littleton (Sim.), but it is better to go from Urlingford to

Thurles (lljm), thence as Route 63.

Measurements.
Dublui,* G.P.O.
oli:- Maryborough,* Clock.

mi 85 'Abbcyleix.*

(i55- 14i 5^ burrow.
75i 24i 151 95 Johnstown.

772 263- 171 12i 2} Urlingford.^-

mi 35 26i 20] 101 81 Littleton.

96i 45^r 36:1 .3U 21§ 19J lOi Cnshcl,* Fountan;.

lOli 491 41 35^ 25S 23| 141 4.1 (iolden.

\m 571 49 43^ 33§ 31| 22.1 121 8 Ti).i)erary.*



>

<
u
Q.
Q.

u
Z
CO
<
O
o
h

Z
o
3
O
DC

O
ea

>

<

o
CO

111

h
3
O



3S ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

31 Hbbepleis to Uemplemore,
Description.—This is a very fair undulating country

road, with no hills of any importance. There is rather a

rough section near Rathdowney.

Measurements.—Abbeyleix.
*

llj Rathdowney.*
23^ 12i Templemore.*

32 1Raas to /IDapnootb.
Description.—A fair cross-country road.

Measurements.—Naas.*
2i Sallins.

7% 51 Straffan.

121 101 5 Maynooth."

33 Carlow to 1kilF?enn^.
Description.—The main road to Cork. The direct road

to Leighlinbridge has very bumpy surface, but this route

by the west side of the river is ver\- good (with F.P.).

After Leighlinbridge the road is a trifle hilly, with only

fairly good surface. F.P. for the last 5m. near Kilkenny.

This is a pretty road, at first, near the river, passing the

ruined entrance to Cloghrenan Castle. Kilkenny is an
interesting town.

Measurements (Iriiih Milestones).

Dublin.* (Route 10.)

50| Carlow,* Ogle's Hotel.

58| 8 Leighlinbridge.

61 lOf 2t Roval Oak. (Route 49.)

631 13 5 21 Boherboy.
741 231 15J 13ij 101 Kilkenny,* Victoria Hotel.

lOoJ 55i 47i 44i 42i 31 Clonmel.* (Route 52.)

160^ 110^ 102i m 9"i 86i 55 Cork.* (Route 60.)

34 Carlow to IRew IRoss,
Description.—A level road with surface above the aver-

age to Bagenalstown, then continuall}' undulating ])ut -with

no actually dangerous hills; surface fair till within 2m. of

New Ross, when it becomes exceedingly bumpy. There is

not much scenery on this route except at those points

where the road is near the river, esjiecially near New Ross.

Measurements.
Carlow,* Ogle's Hotel.

95 Bagenalstown.*
171 8i Borris.*
25A 15 73 Glynn.
341 24J 161 SI New Ross,* Roval Hotel.





40 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

35 Carlow to Sbillclaab*
Description.—This road is ratlier Inimpy as far as Tullow.

Thereafter tlie road is rather good, Avith easy gradients

over the hill to Shillelagh. Scenery not very interesting,

hut there are fine views of the mountain ranges.

Measurements,
Carlow,* Ogle's Hotel.

%\ Tullow,* Bridge.

19i 10 Shillelagh,"- Clock.

36 Carlow to 1^nl^are
Description.—An almost level road. The surface is good

as far as Athy, and for a few miles further, but it degene-
rates through the bog approaching Kildare.

Measurements.
Carlow," Ogle's Hotel,
llg- Athy.*
2U 9^ Nurnev.
24:1 V.ll 3^ Kildare,* Market House.

37 Mtcl^low to Carlow.
Description.—The surface is rather bumpy all the way

to Rathdruni (but there is a F.P. ); thence the road is

rather better, but with some stiff hills over to Aughrim.
Thereafter as Route 40 to Shillelagh; then as Route 35.

There is i)retty sceneiy near Gleneal}^ at Rathdruin, at

Ballinaclash, and several good views of the "Wlcklow

Mountains.
Measurements,

Wicklow. *

Rathdrum,* Crossroads.

8i Aughrim.* (Route 40).

22h 14} Shillelagh.* (Route 35.)

411 33i m Carlow,* Ogle's Hotel.

38 mtcftlovv to HrFUow.
Description.—After the stiff ascent from Wicklow the

road is an easy, undulating, broad road with the usual

bumi>y surface. There is another road—the old mail roatl

—by Rathdrum and the Yale of Ovoca, which has excellent

surface after Rathdrum, and F.P. as far as that ])oint. In

point of scenery and surface this last-named route is supe-

rior to the present direct road. [Over.

n





42 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

Route 3S. (Wickloiv to Arklow)— Continued.

Measurements,
WickloAv,* Grand Hotel. Wickloit:''

6i Kilbride Crossroads, • Inn. \Qh Rathdrum*
15i 9i Arklow.'' 22| ]2i Arklow*

39 Hrl^low to (BlenbalouGb.
Description.—An excellent and finely -engineered road

to Rathdrum (F.P. to Newbridge), then a very fair road
continuously undulating, and with some short and very
stiff hills, as well as a few dangerous turns. Consider-
ing the heavy traffic from Rathdrum to Glendalough,
the surface is very fair. The route is very pretty almost
the whole way, and covers some of the beauty spots of

"\Yicklow,

There are several good hotels at different ])oints in the
Vale of Ovoca, and four at Glendalough.

Measurements.
Arklow. "

4^ Woodenbridge, "" Hotel.
61 2i Ovoca Station or Newbridge.

12f 7^ 5t Rathdrum," Crossroads.

191 141 12J 7 Laragh.

20f 16i 14 8i \\ Glendalough,- Royal Hotel

40 Hrf^low to SFMllelaGb.
Description.—An excellent and almost fiat roail, with

only one or two slight hills, the whole way to Tinahelv,

then easy with fair surface to Coolboy, Avhence poor to

Shillelagh Avith steep hills. Aughrim is on the opposite

side of the I'iver from the road.

Measurements.
Arklow. '"

42 "Woodenbridge,"' Hotel.

91 4| Aughrim.* (Route 37.)

16i 12S 7! Tinahelv Station.

231 18g 14 t)i Shillelagh," Clock. (Route a5.)

41 Mejfoit) to Bnnl5Cortbi\
Description.—A well-engineeied road—the old mail road

—but the surface is bumpy. The scenery at Ferry-Carrig

is unique, with the ruined towers on the cliffs and the

narrow estuary.

Measurements (Eivjllxh Milestones).

AVexford," Station.

7k Ovlegate.
Vih 51 Ennisc6rthy,* IJridgo.





44 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

42 mejtorb to Hrl^low.
Description.-The surfcace is good as far as Castlebridge

;

after that it is poor and indifferent till near Wells, when
it improves a little, but soon degenerates again, and is an
indifferent road to Gorey. Thence the surface is rather

better to Arklow, this portion being the old mail road.

The scenery possessei^ no great interest at any point.

Measurements.
"Wexford,"" Station.

3^ Castlel)ridge.

15| 12g Ballyedmond.

2H 17S 5i Ballycanew.

25i 221 10 4| Gorey /'^ (Route 45.)

31 27* 15^ 91 bh Halfway House.

36^ 33 201 151 101 5i Arklow.* (Route 39.)

43 mejfotb to IRew 1Ross,
Description.—This is a very fair undulating road, but

without interest ; it drops very sharply into Kew Ross, with

a dangerous hill (1 in 10).

Measurements.
"Wexford, * Station.

\\h Camacross,

I7i 6 Ballynabola.

23 m 5h New Ross,* Royal Hotel.

44 Merfor^ to matertorb.
Description.—A fair cross-country road, with not much

traffic, and consequentl}- better surface than usual to ]]ally-

hack, when ferry to Passage ; thence it is an excellent and
easy road to AVaterford.

The scenery ])resents few outstanding features, almost

the only points of interest being Tintern Abbey and the

scenery of Waterford "Harl)our.''

Measurements.
"Wexford.*

lO.I Doyles Crossroads.

23.'f l-lh Duncannon.*

24jJ ]3i li Ballyhack.*

24.T 14 U I Passage.*

313 21 S^ 73 7 "Waterford.*



o
"<*»



4i; IWYAL ROAD BOOK OF IliELANV.

45 :!Eti]itscortb^ to Govc^t etc.
Description—As far as Scarawalsh Bridge the road is

exceedingly bumpy and the hill is stiff (1 in 25-13), but
thereafter it is a slightly hilly road of very fair surface.

Measurements.
Enniscorthy, '"' Bridge.

7i Ferns.
'"

101 3^ Camolin.

14J 7* 4 Clogh.
18 101 71 3^ Gorey."
281 2U 175 132 m Arklow,*r.O. (Route 42.)

46 lEitntscortb^ to 1Re\v IRoss.
Description.—For the first two miles the road is very

bumpy, but it speedily imiiroves, and becomes a splendid
I'oad Avith eas}' gradients and smooth surface to Ballyanne
Bridge (I7i.m. ), when it at once degenerates, and becomes
a bad bumpy road with a stiff hill (1 in 14) to New Ross.

(Irish Milestones.)
Measurements.

Enniscorthy, " Bridge.

8g Clonroche.

(13 4f Palace Junction.)

20i lU 81 New Ross," Roval Hotel.

47 ]Enni5Cortb^ to Uullow.
Description. —As far as Scarawalsh Bridge the road is

exceedingly bumi)}- (the hill is stiff), and this continues

most of the way to Newto\\aibarry, but this can be avoided

by taking the road on the east side of the river, which
though undulating has good surface. From Newtownbarry
to Tullow the road is fair, with some long but easy hills.

Bii the West Sale. Measurements. B>i the East Side.

Enniscorthy,* Bridge. Enniscorthy.*
12'r Newtownbarry * (direct). Hi Ballvcarney.

15,i 25 Kildavin.' 10| 4i Clohamon.
25k 121 10 Tullow, '• Bridge. 12| 6% 2 Newtownbarry.'-

48 XimatevrorS~lo~me\v IRoss.
Description.—A weil-engincered road, which on account

of the traffi ; is exceedingly bumpy almost the whole way

;

when the railway is completed tlie smface will improve.

Good rivei' scenery near New Ross. Daily steamer in

moiiiing from New Ross: in afternoon back from "NVaterford.

Measurements.—AVaterford,"'' Clock ToAver.

9\ Glenmore.
15 5? New Ross,'- Roval Hotel.





48 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

49 MaterforO to Caiiovv.
Description.—A very fair undul.ating road, bumpy at

first, but speedilj^ improving, and generally in excellent
order as far as Gowran; thereafter it is rather poor and
hilly until Royal Oak, when the surface is excellent and
the scenery pretty, whore the road keeps close to the river.

The straight road by the west bank of the river Barrow is

the easier road to Carlow than the one by the east bank,
the broad road. Notice Jerpoint Abbey south of Thomas-
town.

Measurements
"Waterford, * Clock Tower.
8j Mullinavat.

15J 7i Ballyhale.

21J 121 5i Thomastowu."""

29t 21i 1.3^ Sh Gowran.
36i m m 15i m RoyalOak.

v
Route 33.)

37f 29i 2U m 8 lij Bagenalstown.* (Join R. 34.)

381 30J 221 Vlh 9 Leighlinljridge. (Route 33.)

461 381 301 25i 17 8 Carlow." (Route 33.)

97i 881 m 761 (:;75 58§ 501 Dublin. -"• (Route 10.)

50 Iktmenn^ to Materforb,
Description,—The surface is excellent to Ballyhale;

thereafter the road is the same as Route 4'J. The only
picturesque jwints are the view of the Castle at Kilkenny
and on the Suir at "Waterford.

Measurements.
Kilkenny, •' Victoria Hotel.

8i Stonyford.
131 51 Ballyhale.m 21i m Waterford,* Clock Tower.

51 Ikllftenn^ to Htb^.
Description.—Although this is the direct road, the best

road is round b}' Carlow. Tliis route has fair surface on
the wliole, but the collieries' traffic above Castlecomer
makes this a bad road to travel. The gradients are easy,

but the nature of the traffic spoils what would otherwise

be a good road. The Cave of Dunmore is a little to the

south at 7m.
Measurements.

Kilkenny,* Victoria Hotel.
Hi Jenkinestown.
12 5^ Castlecomer.
18 111 6 Newtown.
25 183 13 7 Ballvlvnan.
29:1 235 I7i \\\ 41 Athy.-"-



05



50 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

52 1kilF?enn^ to ClonmeL
Description.—This is a fairly good road, but witli a

tendency to be bumpy as far as Callan ; after that it im-

proves very much, and is an excellent road to Glenbower
liarrack; bumpy again till the Carrick-on-Suir Koad is

joined 4m. before Clonmel, when the road has perfect

surface (steam rolled) to Clonmel.

Measurements.
Dublin.* (Routes 10 and 33.)

74| Kilkenny."

84i 9^ Callan.

91i 161 6i Nine-Mile House.

105J 3U 21t 141 Clonmel. *

138^ 64i 54i 471 32} Fermoy.-"" (Route 60.)

53 lk(ll?enn^ to Casbel.
Description.—The direct road to Cashel l)y Killenaule

being over the hills, this easy undulating road with ^ery

fair surface, joining Route 30 at Urlingford, is the best and

easiest route.

Measurements.—Kilkenny. *

9j Freshford, Cross.

17t



»o



52 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

56 matettorb to J^oucjbaL
Description.—This is one of tlic hcnt long stretclies of

road in Ireland. The surface is quite above the average,
and in very good condition, with very easy gradients, till

within 2m. of Dungarvan, when it suddenly becomes a

wretched, bumpy road, worse than usual, into that town.
Thereafter there is another 2m. of the same jolting, Avhen
the surface at once improves on ascending the hill and is

excellent—not quite so good as the first section—till within
5m. of Youghal when it again became bumpy. The route

l^resents no outstanding features, except the fine view from
the hui above Dungarvan on both sides. Kilmacthomas
lies a quarter of a mile to the north of the road. (English
Milestones.)

Measurements.
Waterford,''" Clock Tower,
fil The Sweep.

(15^- 9t Kilmacthomas.'")
28§ 22t ISj Dungarvan,""' Market Square.
47 40,! 31^ 1S§ Youghal,* Devonshire Arms Hotel.
76* 70^ 61i 471 29i Cork.-"" (Route 65.)

57 BunoHtvan to J'ermop.
Description.^—An excellent and almost fiat road (with

F.F. ) the Avhole Avay to Lismore, then somewhat undulat-
ing, )3ut with fair surface to IJallyduff ; after Avhich better

surface and a capital flat load till within 2m. of Fermoy,
when it becomes steep. (English Milestones.)

There is little to interest until CapiiO(|uin is reached,

after which it is very pretty. Lismore Castle is a hand-
some and extensive pile of buildings, overlooking the road
and valley.

Measurements.—Dungarvan,"'' Market Square.
11 Cai:)poquin.^''

15 4 Lismore.*m 9g 5i Ballvduff.
31 20 im lOi Fermoy," Clock.

58 pouobal to Cappoqutm
Description.—There are three roads, but none of them

shew the famous lilackAvater scener}* to advantage. It is

l)est to take the tidal steamer between these towns. The
best road is on the east side by Clashmore, Villierstown,

and (by courtesy) through Dromore Park demesne; other-

wise a hill (dangerous) has to be gone over. The '-oad l)y

the west side, though more picturesque, is all hills, and
involves m\ich walking.

Measurements.—Youghal,* Devonshire Arms Hotel.

73 Clashmore.

14Jr t?.^ Villierstown.

]8:i 11 D 4g Capi)oquin.*





54 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

59 dappoqutn to Cabtt.
Description.—This route over the KnockmealdownMoun-

tains is splendidly engineered, and takes the ^mss b}- a long

easy ascent with very fair surface, descending to Clogheen

by a similar but steeper descent, with a sharp V half-way

down. From Clogheen to Cahir the surface is very good

and the road eas}'.

By tui-ning off at 2im. a road leads to Mount Melleray

Monastery, one of the show jilaces of this type. Cajipo-

quin to INIount Melleray jMonastei'v, 4|m.

Measurements.
Caj^poquin.*
VS\ ('logheen.

23^ S5; Cahir.'-

60 Clonmel to ffcrmo^.
Description.—A flat bump}" road (with F.P. ) to Knock-

lofty Bridge, then after a dangerous hill (1 in 11), it is hilly

to Ardfinnan ; thence it is a splendid smooth road to Bally-

poreen, when it becomes bumpy again, and on the hiU has

very indifferent surface. This part of the road is nomiuallj-

very bad, but in wet weather it is a drier, firmer, and less

muddy road than the main road b}' ]\IitcheIstown. The

road commands fine views of the Knockmealdown Moun-

tains. The land near Kilworth all belongs to the War
Office, and is extensively used fo:- manoeuvres. There are

fine castle ruins at Ardfinnan. (English IMilestones in Co.

Cork.)
Measurements,

Clonmel."
.SI



-^'



56 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

62 Clonmel to Casbel, etc.
Description.—Surface good at first, then rather poor

after Ball^yclerahan to Cashel, when the road is steam
rolled to Ardmayle, \n\i after that it is buni]^}' again.

Measurements.—Clonmel.^'

14| Cashel,* Fountain.
21i 61 Ooolds Cross (Station.

63 Casbel to IRoscrea,
Description.—The road is kejjt in very good order, and

is a flat fast road all the way. There is a dangerous hill

(1 in 12) just entering Roscrea. Surface far aboAC the

average. (Irish Milestones.)

The principal jwint of interest is the beautiful ruin of

Holycross Abbey, picturesquely situated on the river })ank,

the Castles and Hound Tower at Roscrea, and, of course,

the far-famed Rock of Cashel.

Measurements.—Cashel,* Fountain.

8t Holvcross.

121 4if
~ Thurles.*

21§ 123 8t Templemore.*
33i 24i 20| 113 Roscrea.*

64 Ulpperar^ to luUarne^,
Description.—An easy road with fair surface as far as

Charleville; thereafter the road becomes hilly to Free-

mount, level to Kanturk, and joins Route 75 near Banteer.

After which see Route 75. The road through Newmarket
is very hilly. The old walls, gates, and Abbey at Kil-

mallock are interesting.

Measurements.
Tipperary.*

12t Knocklong.*
20J 1i Kilmallock.*

25J 13i 53 Charleville.*

37i 25 I7i lUi Freemount.
Ul 32§ 24J 19 7t Kanturk.*

{m 36 281 221 11 3^ Banteer.)

76^ 63^ 56 50i 38| 31} Killarney.* (Route 75.)

65 Coii^ to l^ouobal, etc.
Description.—An almost level road, bumpy at first, but

improving after New Glanmire, and with F.P. almost the

whole way. (English IMilestones.) The continuation to

Ardmore is fair. 2m. is saved in distance if the ferry at

Youghal is used. {Over.





68 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

Route 05. (Cork to Youghal)—Continued.

Measurements.
Cork,* St. Patrick's Bridge.

9i Carrigtwoliill.

13i 3^ Midleton.*
19 9| 5J Oastlemartyr.
221 13i 9i 31 Killeagh.m 20i 161 10^ n Youghal,-'- DevonshireArms Hotel.

38i 29 25i 19i 15^ SJ Ardmore."-

66 Corli to dasbcL
Description.—The road is rather bumpy (with F.P.) as

far as Sallybrook ; thereafter the surface is better on the

long hill to AVatergrasshill, after which it is very fair to

Rathcormack, when it again becomes bumin* (with F.P.)

to Fermoy. The road continues bumpy, though well

engineered, over the hill to Mitchelstown, after which it

contiimes for some distance practicall}- level, with surface

above the average, with a slight fall into Cahir, and un-

dulating most of the way to Cashel. (English Milestones

in Co. Cork.)

There is no very outstanding scenery on the route, but

there is a Round Tower and Castle near Mitchelstown,

some iine caves to the south at 39m., the Castle and Park
at Cahir, and the fine buildings on the Rock at Cashel.

The military camj) at Kilwoith is passed en route.

Measurements.
Cork,* St. Patrick's Bridge.

12 Watergrasshill.

17| 5| Rathcormack.
221 lOi 4| Fermoy,* Clock.

32i 20i 14^ 9^ INIitchelstown.*

49i 37i 3U 261 17 Cahir.
^••

60 48 m 37f 27f lOf Cashel,* Fountain.
lOSJr 93i 871 83i 73i 56^ 45i Maryborough.* (R.30.)

1561 1441 139^- 134^ im 1073 96J 513 Dublin.* (R. 13.)

67 (Zox\{ to (SJueenstowiu
Description.—The road is rather bump^^, but it has a

F.P. and cycle track cinderpath a good part of tlic wa}.

The road is practically level for the greater jiart uf the

route, but there are some steep hills near Queenstowii.

(English IMilestones.)

Measurements.—Cork,* St. Patrick's Bridge.

(— Carrigtwohill.)

12J 4| Carrigaloe Station.

15 7? 21 Queenstown.*



3 qA <?t



60 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

68 (Torl^ to JBlaniei^ etc
Description,—The road is very bumpy at first, and only

improves a little outside the town; the road may be con-

tinued on, and Route 69 joined 5m. before Dripsey. This
road passes close to "Blarney" Castle (famous for tlie

Blarney Stone), and to the extensive and pojiular St. Ann's
Hydropathic.

Measurements—Cork,'=" St. Patrick's Bridge.
5| Blarney.

'^''

15J 9i Dripsey. (Route m.

)

69 CorT? to IRtUarnew
Description.—Of the various routes to Macroom tlie

best and most ])icturesque road is by Drii)sey ; the other,

running parallel with the railway, thougli less hilly, is

uninteresting.

Tills road though very bumpy for the first 4m., with
tram-lines alongside, improves after Carrigrohane Bridge,

and is a su])erior road to Drii)sey; after which it is in-

ferior, as well as hilly after Carrigadrohid.

From Macroom to Killarney the road is very indifferent,

with some ])adly kept parts as far as Ball^-vourne}- ; after

Avhicli the surface improves on the long hill, and on the

Kerry side is much superior until Avithin 2m. of Killarney,

Avhcn it becomes very bumjjy (with F.P.). Although the
scenery at first is no way striking, there are many very
})icturesque parts as the road winds along the valle\-, as

far as Macroom, then it l^ecomes uninteresting till the
Kerry Mountains come into view. After Curraglass it

becomes uninteresting again. Tliere is a fine old Castle

at IMacroom, as well as tlie ruins of several old Castles at

Inch and Carrigadrohid.

To see the scenery of Kerry, if not returning to Cork,

the toiirist is better to go l)y Route 71 to Glengarriff, and
reach Killarney by Kenmare.

Measurements.
Cork,* St. Patrick's Bridge.

^l Iniscarra Bridge, Inn.

135- 8^ Dripsey.

]5t 8f 2\ Coachford.*
19,1 121 55 31 Carrigadrohid.

24i 111 101 U Al Macroom.*
33 2(iJ m 17S 131 SJ Ballvp.iiikeery.

341 27i 21 18:1 15i lOi 1§ 'Ballwourney.
441 37* 31 28J 25i 201 llf 10 'Carries Bridge.

53? 4(5^- 40i 38J 34i 295 20J 19| 91 Killarney.*





62 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

70 Corl^ to /Iballow*
Description.—The Limerick Road. The surface is verj-

l)ump3' for the first 2m. ; after which the road is well made
and has fair surface, with easy undulations to Mallow.

The route presents few points of interest, the onl}- thing

being the remains of ]\Iourne Abbey; and the Spa, and
Castle at Mallow. (English jMilestones.)

Measurements,
Cork,""' St. Patrick's Bridge.

Ill Halfway House (Rathduff Station).

14i 3 Blackpool.

]6| 5^ 2h Mourne Abbey.

m 101 71 4^ Mallow,"- Clock.

61h 50i 47i 441 39i Limerick.*" (Route 89."

71 Corft to (Blengarritt
Description—This route is the same as Route 69 as far

as Macroom, whence it is a fair undulating road—rather

narrow—and a little cut up with coaching to Inchigeelagh.

The road continues of excellent siu'face until the long

steep ascent of the Pass of Keamaneigh, which is narrow

and rough, but at the foot again the road improves and
is excellent, though very up and down after Ballylick}'

Bridge, and ending with a dangerous (1 in 13) descent to

Glengarriff. The scenery on this route is very pretty, as

it runs close to the lake l)eyond Inchigeelagh, and the

Pass of Keamaneigh is unusually rocky and narrow. Also

at Glengarriff there are many fine views. Gouganabarra
Lough, "West of Bealanageary, is finely sitiiated among
the hills.

The direct road from Macroom to Toon Bridge over the

iiill is very steep; it is more usual to follow the Cork road

for nearlj- a mile, and then keeping round to R., follow an
almost level road to Toon Bridge. The tourist from Cork
thei'efore does not require to enter Macroom.

Measurements.
Cork,* St. Patrick's ]Jridge.

24i Macroom.*"

33 105 Inchigeelagh.
"•

38| lf)'i 5i Bealanageary.

53 Wi 20 143 Ballylicky Bridge.

(56i 34i 23i I7i 3J Bantry.* Route 80.)

mi m 273 221 7i Glengarriff,'- P.O.



<vi-



04 ROYAL ROAD ROOK OF IRELAND.

72 Cork to Bantrp*
Description.—The road is very bumpy for the first 2in.

;

after that the surface is better, though by no means good,

to Bandon. Though it is a broad main road, the traffic

on it rather spoils it. From Bandon to Dunmanway the

road is slightly hilly to ]Murragh; after that it is flat,

but with indifferently good surface to Dunmanway. There-

after the road continues of fair surface, though still bumjjy,

to Drimoleague, when it gradually degenerates, and near

Durrus Eoad station is a badly kept rough road, with many
loose stones. The slightly dangerous descent to Bantry is

1 in 13. As a main road no one is recommended to follow

this route for any place beyond Drimoleague, as though

fairly level, it is a very trj'ing road, with no compensating

advantages of any kind. Many of tlie sign-jiosts near

Bantry are painted in clear black letters on white in

Irish ; the English names are faintly visible in small white

letters on a green background.

Measurements.
Cork," St. Patrick's Bridge.

( Si Ballinhassig.)

9j li Halfway House.

14i 6i 5^ Innishannon.

m 11 91 4J Bandon.*

26g 181 16i lit 7i INIurragh.

28 191 18h 13i 8:1 If Enniskeen.

28-J 20g 19t 14^ 91 2h i Ballyneen.

343 261 24^ 19t 15| 8 6i 5^ Dunmanway.*

44i 36 m 294 25 17^ 16\ 15| 9^ Drimoleague.

501 42| 41 § 36J 31f 24^ 225 22 16^ 6| Durrus Road Sta.

56i 48 46J m 37 29^ 281 27g 211 12 5% Bantry.*

73 Corl? to IFUnsale*
Description.—A very stiff road over a long hill to Five-

jNIile liridge, then a comparatively easy road till within 2m.

of Kinsale, when there is another ascent and descent to

the town. There are some good views from the road.

Measurements.
Cork,-'- St. Patrick's Bridge.

71 Five-Mile Bridge.

m Hi Belgooly.

17.V lOi 4 Kinsale.*





6fi liOYAL ROAD BOOK OF IMELASD.

74 ffermov^ to /IDallow,
Description.—The road is undulating, Avith rough sur-

face, to Balhhooly, after which it is a little better until

the dangerous drop to Kilcummer Bridge (1 in 8) ; thereafter,

though the road is undulating and with some stiff short

hills, the surface is better than usual.

The road by the south side of the Blackwater is quite as

liilh". There is no special attraction on this road, though
the hills are seen to advantage. The barracks and bviild-

ings on the hill above Fermoy, and Mallow Castle, are the
onl}- objects of interest.

Measurements.
Fermoy.*
5| Ballyhooly.

lit 51 'Ballygriffin.

17S 121 61 Mallow,* Clock.

75 /nballovv to Ikillarnei^
Description.—For the first 8m. the surface is slightly

bump3-, and the route is alongside a disused canal; after

that it has visual!}' rather good surface, and as there is

very little traffic, it is a cajiital road to use as far as

Knockanimrish. Near Killarne}' it is sharply xmdulating.

The road is very much exposed.

Measurements.
Mallow,* Clock.

12s Banteer Crossroads.

16 3| Dromagh.
271; 15 llf Rathmore Station.

41 m 25 13g Killarney.*

76 /IDallow to /IIMll Street, etc*

Description.—This route is the same as the previous one

for the first 8m. ; thereafter the surface is bumi)y to IMill

Street; the continuation re-joining the abo\e route at

Rathmore Station, is little better. Tourists are therefore

advised to take Route 75 on account of better surface.

Measurements.
INFallow.*

121, Banteer.

21i % Mill Street.*
28«i 16i 7i Rathmore Station.

42 295 205 13^ Killarney.*



.i

,«2?=^-

^^

X .s



OS ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

11 lF<illarnep to IRenmare*
Description.—For the first 7m., the road being mostly

iirider trees and the traffic heavy, the surface is poor and
bumi^y ; thereafter the road ascends ver}- steeply (I in 11-8-

11 dangerous), with moderate!}' good surface to Looscaunagh
Lough, after which it is very fair, then steep (1 in 14) again

to summit. From Windy Gap down to Kenmare the
gradient is almost uniformly eas}- (lin23, but bits of 1 in

15 and 17), and the surface on that side is much better.

This is one of the show routes of Ireland, and in either

direction is most picturesqrie. The Killarney Lakes ai'e

not seen projx rly for the first 6m., then the road passes

close to the lake, through the Tunnel, and along the upper
lake. On the long ascent the view grows more extensive,

and at the summit (a rock-cutting), the Gap of Dunloe,

and the range of hills are seen to advantage ; on the descent

to Kenmare the Kerry Hills are on all sides. The view
is best seen coming from Kenmare, when, turning the

coiner of rock at the summit, the hitherto invisible Hills,

Lakes, and A^alleys, are viewed all at once.

Measurements.
Killarnev."

21 j\Iuckross,* & O'SuUivan's Hotels.

10 7t ]VIulgrave Barrack,
14 Hi 4 AVindv Gap (Summit 845 ft.).

20i I7t 10.1 6i Kenmare."""

78 IktUarne^ to (Tabircivceiu
Description.—For the first 3m. the road is very bumpy

(l)utwith F.l\); thereafter it improves, and is an excellent

road to Killorglin. From Killorglin to Glenbeigh the road
is fairly good, but with many loose patches, and is slightl}'

undulating. Thereafter it is a little better, and after

INIountain Stage keeps high up on the hillside above tlie

sea, commanding fine views of cliff and coast scenery.

Turning inland the "new" road is carefully engineered,

and takes the long hills in easy grades, with very good
surface. 2m. short of Cahirciveen the road becomes very

bumjjy, and is poor to Knightstown Ferry, for Valentia

Island.

The prettiest part of this route is between Mountain
Stage and 29m.

Measurements.
Killarney.* Tralee.*

13 Kiliorglin.* 16§ Killorglin.*

21 i- SI Glenbeigh Hotel.'"

285 15t 7.V Public House.

38s 255 175 10 Cahirciveen.*

4l| 285 20J 131 31 Valentia* (Knightstown).

There is also a fine Hotel at Caragh Lake (to the south

atl7andl8im.).



<Ji

^^l?-

h'

^^

^

^\

1

y

'S- *

[l

•J

o

T.'

-J

CI
CO

o

rt

CO 05
r-l «0

!/2

c
o

• r-t

•J

'» ^'

Oo

o

o



70 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

79 Ikenmare to Corl^»
Description.—This is a hilly, biimjn- road as far as Kil-

garvan, but thereafter it becoiries very good, and is an easy

and very fair road to Ballyvourney, where Route <)9 is

joined; thence as described in that route.

Measurements.
Kenmare," P.O.
&h Kilgarvan.

91 '2i 3Iorlev's Bridge.

14J 8i 51 Loo Bridge.
24 17^ 14^ 9i Ballvvournev.
58? 5l| 49 431 34| 'Cork. ' (Route (».)

80 Ikenmare to J6antr\?.
Description.—Tliis road is far above the average as re-

gards quality. For the first 8m. the ascent is only notico-

a])le at one jioint ; then the road ascends with a very still

gradient (mostly 1 in 22, but bits of it 1 in 10 or 1 in 12)

through three short tunnels to the summit tunnel (where

the road is usualh" a quagmire). The descent to (xlen-

garriff (also mostly 1 in 22) is stony, and not so good as on

the Kerry side. From both sides the ascent is too lengthy

and stiff to be taken easily, and some short pieces of 1 in 12

make the accom})lishment n. feat.

From Glengarrilf to Bantry the heavy traffic on the road

makes it very bumpy, while there are some short and very

stiff hills, notably at I7im. 1 in 12 (dangei'ous).

The scenery is not so fine as on the road from Killarney

to Kenmare, bvit near Glengai-riff it is very pretty.

Measurements.—Kenmare,""' P.O.
11 Summit Tunnel.

16J 5! Glengarriff,* P.O.
28 17 Hi Bantry. •

81 Ikenmare to Berebaven.
Description.—For the most ])art this is a comparatively

new line of road, and the surface is tlierefore above the

average, while the gradients are very easy. This route

continues round the coast, and joins Route 80 at Glengar-

liff. Fine views all along the road.

Measurements.—Kenmare.*
14i liunaw.
2()| 125 Eyeries.

313 IfiJ 4.V (Castletown), Berehaven.*

4U 2(5^ 14S 91 Adrigole Bridge.

521 38i 25?- 2U H^! Glengarriff.*





7-2 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

82 IF^enmare to Cabtrciveeit.
Description.—For the first 4m. the road is very bump\-,

and is only a little better to Blackwater Bridge. There-

after the surface is mnch better, and with the exception of

a short jnece near Parknasilla, where it is very bumjiy, the
road is very fair on as far as Caherdaniel. At this point

the surface improves, and the road is a fast and easy road
over the long hill to Watcrville. After this the road be-

comes ver}' Immpy, and though generally' it is an easy road

to Cahircivcen, there is one very steep hill (1 in 11-14) after

luuy Bridge. Tlie route commands constant views of the

Caha Mountains, and between Caherdaniel and Water-
ville the panorama is very extensive. At Blackwater
Bridge the river scene is very striking.

Measurements.
Kenmare.*
7i Blackwater Bridge (Ref.).

14i 6i Parknasilla Hotel.*

16i 81 2 Sneem.*
2% 21f 15i n\ Caherdaniel (Derrynane Hotel, lAm.)
38 30i 231 m Sk Waterville,* Butler Arms Hotel.

48i 401 34 32 1S| 10.1 Cahirciveen.^-

83 XTralee to IFullarne^,
Description,—One of the best roads in the district. A

superior and, with the exception of two slight rises, a level

road to Farranfore ; thence slightly hilly but with excellent

surface, then rough near Killarney (but with F.P.) The
Killarney Hills ai'e very prominent all the way from Tra-

lee to Killarney.

Measurements.—Tralec."''

10| Farranfore.
20 9} Killarney.*

84 ITralee to IDinole.
DesciMption.—This is a very fair undulating road, well

engineered, and though there are a number of short hills,

the surface is very fair and the gradients easy. The
narrow gauge railway runs close to the road most of the

way.

Measurements.—Tralee.*
5K Derryquay.m 4§ Camp.

19.V 14 9§ Anascaul.m 24 19§ 10 Diugle."



•9 O .

o S-



74 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

85 XTralee to ITarbcrt
Description.—Although tlie road is well engineered to

Listowel, the surface is rather poor. The hills are very

eas}-, but the buni]\y surface continues for a good ])art of

the way. After Listowel the surface is better until within

2m. of Tarbert, when it becomes very bunii)y. There are

the remains of the Old Castle at Listowel, and Wxe '
' Lar-

tigue " Railwa}' (running on trestles to Ballybunion), with

its curious engines and carriages. There is a good view of

the estuary of the Shannon from above Tarbert.

Measurements.

Tralee."

16J Listowel.^

27* 11 Tarbert. *

86 Xtmerick to Uarbcrt
Description.—The surface is bumpy for 2m., but there-

after is very fair, and though it is by no means a splendid

road, this makes the best route to Tralee coupled with the

route above. After FoAues the road becomes somewhat

hilly (mostly 1 in 17), though the surface is good, and near

Glin there is a good level si:>in by the riverside. Some of

the hills are stiff, but generally speaking the road is very

good. There is a F.P. most of the way from Glin to

Tarl)ert.

There is little scenery until Foynes is reached, when the

road ascending the hill (1 in 17) affords glimpses of the

Shannon ; and the opposite shore is always in view all the

wa}' to Tarbert. There are some old castles passed on the

wa}', notably Carrig o' Gunnel Castle, near Clariua; Court

Castle ; Askeaton Castle (and Abbey) ; and Glin Castle.

Measurements.
Limerick.*

9j Kildimo.

165 7i Askeaton.

:^33 14J 61 Foynes,"' Station.

m 22| 151 Si Glin.

:r>2 26g 19i 12h 4 Tarbert.*

462 37i; :50.1 23i 15 11 Listowel.* (Route S5.)

.51

J

42i :J5i m 19i 15 J Ballybunion." (HouteSS.)



%

\

^\

t

\^

c



ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRHLAM).

87 Ximcrtcf? to IktUarne^.
Description.—For the first 2m. the road is very biinip}',

but thereafter it si^eedily improves, and is very fair (with

F.P. ahnost all the way) to NeAvcastle. At this point

it begins to get bumpy, but speedily improves again on
the hill, which, though not very steej) (1 in 21), is a stiff

climb, being a trifle loose. Thereafter the road is rather

good on the long descent to Abbeyfeale, where it becomes
bad again as far as Kilkinlea Bridge; after whicli it is

better, and rising gradually and easily to the summit,
descends to Castleisland with a fairly easv descent. On
the level the road is rather jjoor again, Init 4m. fiu'ther on
it imi)roves, and is a ver}' good road to Killarney. This is

the most direct route, and is perhaps as good as any.

The main point of interest in this route is the splendid

panorama of the Kerry INIountains from the road above
Castleisland. At Adare there are some i^icturescpie ruins

of the extensive Abbey and Castle, also a Cross and a Well,
all in woodland surroundings.

Measurements,
Limerick.*
5| Patrickswell.

lOi 4^ Adare.*
171 11-1 7f Rathkeale.*
251 20 15i 8i Newcastle.*
mh 241 20i m 4J Barnagh Station.

38J 32i 28 201 12^ 7| Abbeyfeale.
44 38i .331 26g 18i 13^ 5J Headlev Bridge.
52& 46^ m 35 26i 22^- 141 8| Castleisland.*
58^ 52f 4Si 401 32!? 28 20i Uh 5i l^arranfore.

^7^ 61J 571 50 4U 37i 29i 23| 15 i>i Killarnev.*

88 XlmeiicI? to JSallpbunioiu
Description.—As Route 86 toTarbert; thence the road

continues of excellent surface to Bally longford, after which

the road is more or less stiff to Ijallybunion. The continua-

tion on to Listowel is a level road alongside the interesting

Monorail Railway. Fine cliffs and rocky coast near Bally-

bunion; Lislaughtin Abbey ruins at Bally longford.

Measurements.
Limerick."

35i Tarbert.*

41.i 5i* Ballvlougford.

.51.1 15J lO.V Ballvl)miion.*

tJli 25i 193 % Listowel.*



c



7S KUYAL ROAD BOOK OF IKELASJJ.

89 XtmencU to /IDallow 6i Cork.
Description.—The road is very bumpy for the first 2m.,

but soon improves, and after Patrickswell is a very fair

road, with easy undulations all the way to Charleville.

Thereafter it is rather better and the gradients easier.

The scenery on this route jiresents no striking features,

but there are some antiquities at Buttevant—a Monaster}-,

Tower, Ballybeg Abbe}'', Buttevant House, and Spenser's

Castle at Kilcolman.



'^i

O
O
1.

o
J

<

o
h

O

u

00

u
H

o

'^^

k-

%

35 2.

;~^



so 110YAL ROAD BOOK OF inh:LAS]).

92 XlmertcR to /IDar^borouob.
Description.—The road is very rough and l)ninpy for

the first lim., but thereafter it becomes very good with

easy hills (and F.P. ) almost tlie whole waj' to Nenagh.

After that it continues of uniformly good surface, and

Avith very slight gradients to Roscrea. Thence to Mary-

borough the surface is excellent, though the road is a little

up and down.

There is very little scenery on the route, and those wish-

ing a more picturesque way are recomm<mded to go by the

road through Castle Connell, O'Brien's Bridge, and Killa-

loe, fairly close to the River Shannon, thence by the

road overlooking Lough Derg till near Portroe, and, avoid-

ing the bad hill at that place by a side road, onwards to

Nenagh. There is a fine old Castle Turret at that place,

and a Round Tower and Castle at Roscrea.

rdeasurements.

Limerick.* Limerick.*

12^ BircUiill. 8 Castle Coanell.''

24| 12^ Neuagh.*^ 11^ H O'Brien's Bridge.

31f 19J 7 Toomyvara. 15| 7| 4t Killaloe.--

35| 23J 11 4 MoneygalJ. 23| 15| \2h 7^ Portroe.

38| 26| 14i 7i 3i Dunkerrin. 30P, 22^ 10| 14| 0| Neuagh.^

44^ 31| 19| 12| 8| 5^ Roscrea.^

51f 391 27 20 16 12| 7i Borris-in-Ossory.

59| 471 3y^ 2Sj 24J 21i 15| Si Mountratli.

68 55^ 43| 36| 32^ 29§ 23^ 16| 8^ Mavyborongh.*

119§ 107^^ 95 88 84 803 75j 68 59i 61§ Dublin.

93 Xtmerlcl; to portumna.
Description.—As Route 92 to Nenagh, thence it is a

good undulating road, rather above the average in point of

(pialit}'. There is another road by the Avest bank of the

Shannon direct to Killaloe, and on hy Scarriff to Port-

iimna ; hilly to Scarriff, then fairly level.

Measurements.
Bij Nenagh. B>J Killaloe.

Limerick,* Limerick.*

2411- Nenagh.* 131 Killaloe.*

341 10} Borrisokane. 24g 111 Scarriff.

435 19i 9;} Portumna.* 48J 'Mh 231 Portumna.*



00



S2 ROYAL liOAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

94 Xtmertcft to ]£nnts.
Description.—A flat uninteresting road, rather bumpy

talcen as a whole, ahiiost all the Avay to Xewmarket-on-
Fergiis; after that it is slightly hillj-.

Measurements.
Limerick. *

^\ Cratloe Station.

141 8J Newmarket-on-Fergns.

195 13S- 5^ Clare.

221 15! 71 2| Ennis.*

95 lEnnts to H^tlinisb, etc
Description.—An indifferent road, with good views of

Eiver Shannon scener}-. There is a more direct road, but
it is uninteresting.

Measurements.
Limerick.*

14 Killadj^sert.
""'

32 18 Kilrush,* Market Square

401 261 81 Kilkee."

96 jEnnis to jBunlstimon*
Description.—An easy road, but the surface is only

fairly good. The great attractions of this roa<l are the fine

Clitfs of aioher.

Measurements.
Ennis.*

161 Ennistimon.

181 21 Lehinch.*

251. 8J 6| ISIoher Fort.

97 (3alwai^ to Bnnts,
Description.—Very bumpy at first, but the road soon

imi)roves, and is a very fair though uneven road to Govt.

Thereafter it is rather l)etter to Crusheen, but the re-

mainder of the route is poor.

Measurements.
Galway,* Eyre Square,

5:1



09

Ui

s

1

I

I

(0

z
z
u
o
h

>

<
o

m

o>

III

h
3
O

1^

t

^M

3

t

^ 1^

14

a



S4 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

98 Galwa^ to tbe Clare (Toast
Description.—This pretty coast road affords views of

the best scenery in Co. Clare—the Cliffs of 3Iuher. The
surface throughout has a bad tendency, and at only one or

two points is there excellent and smooth surface. There

is a big hill at the Cliffs of IMoIier.

Measurements.
Galway," Eyre Sipiare.

I7i Kinvarra, P.H.
31 13.! Ballyvaghan.*

49f 32s- 183^ Lisdoonvarna.'"'

501 42^ 29^. 12 Moher Fort (Cliffs).

62i 45 3U 14 61 Lahinch.*

69t 52-5- 381 21| 10| 7t Kiltown Malbay.*

mi 711 571 39t 291 26| 191 Kilkee.""-

99 (Balwa^ to IRoscrea.
Description.—Avery fair undulating country road, with

some stiff hills between Loughrea and Tynagh ; thereafter

it is almost flat to Birr, after which it is undulating.

Measurements.
Galway,"" Eyre Sijuare.

15 Craughwell.

221 7f Loughrea.*

311 161 % Tynagh.

401 251 18 Si Portumna.*

551 m 33^ 241 ]5i Bin..---

671 52^ 45i 36i- 27i 12 Koscrea.*

100 (Balwa^ to Htbloue.
Description.—The Dublin road. Very bumpy surface

as far as Oranmore; but thereafter the road improves and

has capital surface with not much traffic till near ]>allina-

sloe. Thence the road though fair is nsualh' rather bumj)}-.

There is an Old Castle at Oranmore and Derrydonnell ; a

Cross, Gateway, Castle, and Abbey at Athenry ; and a

Castle at Athlone.
Measurements.

Galway,* Eyre Square,

imore.

Athenry.*"

16 Kilconnell.

25 9 Ballinasloe.*

40i 24.V 15,V Athlone,* Bridge.

m



1
-^

^ s^



SG ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

101 (Bal\va\? to tTuanu
Description.—Although the surface is fair the road is

rather uninteresting and flat through a considerable amoimt
of bog countr} . Abliey and Castle at Claregalway ; Cathe-
dral and Cross at Tuam.

Measurements.—Galway," Eyre Square,
(ir Claregalway.

20i 13^ Tuam."-

102 (Balwa^ to JBaUinrobe*
Description.—A flat uninteresting road through the

bog. After Headford the road is more undulating and the

surface a little better.

Measurements.—Galwav,'"' Eyre Square
Ifi Headford.*
(251 91 Cong.f
29 13 7 Ballinrobe.-

103 (Balvvai^ to CUt^etu
Description.—The first 7im. to Moycullen is a hilly,

bumpy, and bad piece of road, but after tliat the road at

once improves, and as it has little traflfic, is in uniformly

good condition to Clifden. There are patches of stones at

many points, but taken as a wliole the road is very good.

The scener}^ is rather tame until apjiroaching Recess, and
thence onwards to Clifden the views are better. Twenty-
four loughs are passed en route.

Measurements.
Galway,* Eyre Square. Galway.''

7i Moycullen, P.H. 3t)j Kecess Station.
17" 9i Oughterard." 47i llf Roundstone."
27 19^ 10 Maam Crossroads.* 52:1 16i U} Clifden.*

:i5k 27J 18t 8k Kecess Hotel.*

:m 29 19^ 9i Recess Station,

48| 411 31J 21J ]2i Clifden.*

104 Htblone to IRoecommon,
Description,—The road is very bumpy for the first mile;

after that it is a very smooth and sliglitly undulating road

with a short steep hill (1 in 13) at 61111. Surface above the

average. There is an Old Castle and Abbey at Roscommon.

Measurements.—Athlon e, * Brid ge.

13!^ Knockcroghery.
19J 6i Roscommon.*



.irr,

^

•^e

1*1

^;^^

.y >

1-5

.2 S
i^ o

c "-

- -

4-'

u -a

= O

o
Pi

t3

o

0)

o ^

£ -J
3 -a
o c—

> rt

-C _
%* *-*

> bjo

^-"^

O C
'^ %

V 5

t-
OQ



88 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

105 Btblone to XTuam*
Description.—The road is very lmmi)y for the first mile,

l)ut after that it is a ver}' fair road with easy iindiilatious

by Mount Bellew to Tuam. The scener}^ is in no way
sti'iking, and the objects of interest are insignificant.

Measurements,
Athlone,* Bridge.

7| Brideswell.

m 51 Thomas Street.

m I7t 12 Mount Bellew.

271 20J 151 3i IMoylough (Newtown Bellew).

41 33i 2Si 16^ 131 Tuam.*

106 Htblone to Cavaru
Description.—This is a vcr^' fair cross-country road,

undulating, but with nothiiig steep. The surface is fairly

good, but in no way very sujjerior. Scenery uninteresting.

Measurements.
Athlone,^*^ Bridge.

Ml Ballymahon.

20i 6 Carricldjoy.

261 12 6 Edgworthstown.

331 191 131 7f Granard.*

m 31| 251 191 111 Bellananagh.

501 36^ 30^ 24^ m 5| Cavan,* Bridge.

107 Htblone to Clonmacnoisc, etc.
Description.—The Seven Churches of Clonmacnoise is

the only attraction in this route. The road is almost level,

but not being in good condition is merel}' used to get at

this favourite spot. The Seven Churches and Relics are

interesting.

Measurements.
Athlone,* Bridge.

7 Ballynahown.

13^ Hi Clonmacnoise.

U\ 7i J Creevagh.

171 m 4J 3i Shannonbridge.

264 m 12g 113 <S| Ballinasloc*



Pv3

~\^

W
:t^s:;

cvi

iy

u

'R^

T^

oo

o

o

o

o

2 o

Si tn

\--5

•a o
I- O

c :5

o

- ^

'^

o
a

U c

+ -

A C

I -"

o 5

3 -

o -^
'/• ^

V F

35



90 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELASD.

108 IRoscommon to XouGforb.
Description—An almost level road, with very fair sur-

face to Lanesborongh, bnt after that it is veiy buip.pv.

Measurements.
Roscommon. '•

9 Lanesborongh.
19 10 Longford,""' Court House.

109 Mestpovt to Clit^clu
Description.—After the steep ascent at AVestport (1 in 10)

the road, though easy, has bad bumpy surface for the first

6m. ; after that it is very fair, and improves consideral)ly

to Leeuane. Thereafter the surface is very good, but the

hills are very stiff—mostly 1 in 17

—

with short liills of

1 in 12. The worst hill is at Siilni., 1 in 8, with a very

dangerous turn.

There is little scenery until Leenane is reached, after

which there is all the finest scenery characteristic f)f ( 'on-

nemara.
Measurements,

Westport,- ThelMall.

12t





92 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF JJiHlAM).

Ill mestport to Balltnrobe.
Description.—Although this is tiie direct road to Dub-

lin, it is much better to travel l)y Castlebar. The surface

is fair most of the way, but there are many short hills.

The road becomes rather lougli for a few miles shortly

before Ballinrobe. Route 115 is joined at 203m. Agha-
gower Eound Tower and Aile Cavern, are several miles

to the south, 3m. out of "NVestjiort.



=u
?-

.



94 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

114 :iSallina to Castlebar*
Description.—The surface on this route is better than

tliat of the direct road by Pontoon Bridge, and although

at one or two points it is no doubt a little bum]>y, taken

as a whole it is better. It misses, however, the scenery

of Loch Conn at Pontoon Bridge. There is an Abbey
Ruin at Strade and a Round Tower at Turlough.

Measurements.
Ballina.'"

9^ Foxford."

141 5 Strade.

17^ 7i 2i Bellavary.

241 14i 9* 4i Castlebar.-"

115 dastlcbar to Uuain.
Description—The Dul)lin Road. The surface on this

road is kept in very fair condition, and as the traffic is not

heavj', the quality is usually above the average. The hills

are very easy throughout, and the road in-esents no diffi-

culties. The scenery, except near Holl3'mount, is unin-

teresting.
Measurements.

Castlebar.*

5| Ballycarra. ,

18J 121 ' Hollymount.

22| 16i 4 Mount Jemrings Crossroads.

,34i 28g l(5i 12i Tuam.^^

75i m 57h 53i 41 Athlone.*"

1511 1451 1331 1291 ll7i 76i Dublin.*

116 Castlebar to IRoscommoiu
Description.—The surface is in very fair order, and as

the hills are few it is an easy road to ti'avel. The best

road to Dublin is Route 115.



« -i.

A

10

^

'T

s



96 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAXD.

117 ^\\Qo to Xonotorb.
Description.—The Dublin Roail. A very bumpy road

to Collooiiey ; after that the surface is better as far as

]>allinafad, when the road becomes rather steep (1 in 16),

though with excellent surface over to Boyle ; the hill is

stiff, but not dangerous. Thereafter the road ])ecomes rather

bumpy more or less the whole way to Longford. The best

part is between Drumod and Rinn Bridge. F.P. occasion-

ally near villages.

Fine views from the Curlew Mountains and at those

points where the road approaches the Shannon.

The more direct road by Keadew, after the fii'st 7m.
(very bumpy), has fair surface, but it is a succession of

short steep hills, and in consequence is a slow road to

travel. (English Milestones.

)

Measurements. By Kcadeir.

Slig.



2 ^i



98 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

120 SlXQO to 3BaIlina,
Description.—The road is rather stiff at first, and lias

rather biimp^- surface to Balljsadare; after that it im-

proves consideraljly, and has very fair and almost uni-

formly good surface the whole way to Ballina. On account

of the regular car traffic it is apt to be heavy in bad Aveather.

There are fine views of the mountains from this road.

(English Milestones.)
Measurements.

Sligo.-"-

5 Bally sadare.''''

161 111 Skreen Inn.""-

21| 16| 5 Dromore Inn.'"'

27i 22i 101 51 Culleen.'--

31i 26^ 15* m 4! Corbally.

36! 31! 201 15g 91 4| BaUina/^-

121 jEnnisl^lUen to :fiSunboran.
Description,—An excellent undulating road Avith very

fair surface all the way to Belleek. There is not much
tratiic, therefore the road is exceptionally good, and as the

scenery of Lough Erne is almost always visible, it is a

pleasant road to travel. (From Beeleek to Ballyshannon

the road is up and down, surface fair, see Route 325.)

The prettier road, giving a view of the river, is that shown

on plan—a narrow road, with two very liad hills, one ar

25im. (1 in 8), and the other in Ballyshannon. Bally-

sh:innon to Bundoran is a good road, but with one stiff hill.

Measurements.
Enniskillen,""' Town Hall.

24i Belleek."

29^ 4| Ball.ysliannon,"" Clock.

33g 9i 4i Bundoran,'-" Bridge.

122 BuniektUeu to /Iftonaobaiu
Description.—A fast and easy undulating road, with

surface far above the average, until the road turns off at

15ini., after which it has fair surface and is practically

level on to IMonaghan.

Measurements.
Enniskillen,* Town Hall.

113 Lisnaskea,* INIarket House.

241 13 Rosslea.

33J 22 9 IMonaghan." Court House.



ft
r!..

r^\

i-

IbV



TOO ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

123 lEuntsftillen to Bonec^aL
Description.—The road is comparatively level at first.

and has very good surface all the \va3- to Pettigoe. In

common with the other Ferinanagli roads it is well kept,

and has smooth surface all the way. At one or two points

there are short hills, but they are of no great consequence.

After Pettigoe the road becomes more hilly, and though
it is well engineered—mostly 1 in 26—there are some stiff

portions. The road is no doubt a little stony, as well as

rough at one or two points, but, taken as a whole, it is a

good road. Apjjroaching Donegal it becomes bumpy. The
scenery along Lough Enic is rather striking, but after

Pettigoe it is rather monotonous.



• 2



102 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

125 ©mac}i3 to JBun^oran.
Description.—Tlie road is vmdulating, with fair surface

for the first tJm. ; after that it is rather better, and between

Kesh and Pettigoe is very good. From Pettigoe to Belleek

it is ]iOor and hilly for the fii'st 2m., but after Castlecahl-

well the surface is splendid the whole way into Belleek.

This part of the road is specially fine. From Belleek to

Ballyshannon the main road is undulating with fair sur-

face, but for the sake of the view the tourist is recom-

mended to follow Route 121. From Ballyshannon to Bu:i-

doran (see Route 121) is a very fair road, but with one stiff

hill.

Measurements.
Omagh,* Court House.

Castlecaldwell Station,

5 BeUeek.*

9^ Ah Ballvshannon.'

13i 8^ 4i Bundoran.

134



8



104 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

128 ©maob to /iDonaobaiu
Description.—The road is very bumpy at first, and is

rather stiff at one or two jjoints. After 5ni. the surface

imi^roves a little, and is very fair going over the hill to

BallygaAvley ; thereafter it is a good road to Aughna-

cloy. From Aughnacloy to Monaghan the road is fairly

level, and the surface is good. (Irish Milestones.)

Measurements.
Omagh,"' Court House,

llj Garvaghy.

151 4| Ballygawley.

20i 9i 4i Aughnacloy.""

251 14i 91 51 Emyvale.

32i 21| 161 12i 61 Monaghan,"-' Court House.

129 ©magb to DuuGannon.
Description.—There are three roads—the hill}' and

somewhat steep road by Beragh and Pomeroy; the easy

but indifferent bog road direct to Pomeroy, where it is

very hilly ; and the road by Ballygawley. This latter is

much the easiest and best (see Route 147).

Measurements.
Omagh,''" Court House.

71 Beragh.'''"

18 101 Pomeroy.*

27i 191 91 Dungannon.*

Omagh to Pomeroy, direct by Drumnakilly, 16im.

130 /IlbonaGban to Cavan.
Description,—The road is ver}- bump}' as far as Smith-

l)orough, but after that it is a little better to Clones;

thence the road is easy Avith fairl}' good surface almost the

whole way to Cavan. The more direct roads between

I\Ionaghan and Cavan are not as good as this. There is a

Round Tower, an old Cross, and Abbey at Clones.

Measurements,
IMonaghan,* Court House.

6 Smithborough.

12^ (U Clones.-*

25 19 12^ Butler's Bridge.

29 23 16i 4 Cavan,* Bridge.



I.?,

Ul

1^

•-5

o O

o

,— V

o

o

o

o
C4

•a
cd

o

+

53 o

o t

3 =
O K

in

•a

V r

c/5

o



106 ROYAL ROAD ROOK OF IRELAM).

131 Dun^all^ to BnuisfttUen.
Description.—This is an excellent and easy nndulatiug

road to Castleblayney ; after that it has very fair surface,

and is an easy road with no hills of any consequence,

excepting those between Newbliss and Clones. After New-

town Butler, as Route 124.

Measurements.

Dundalk,^ Court House.

Hi



fc'

I

K

<
G
Z
D
o
o
h

Z
C5
<t

<

ei

u
I-

O



lOS ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

134 Hrmaob to 1Klevvr^«
Description.—An exceedingly steej) and hilly road, bnt

with excellent surface ; the giadients are frequently 1 in 9-13.

Measurements,—Armagh," Clock.

61 INIarkethill.

m Hi Xewry,-"- Town Hall.

12^





no ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

138 Bewr^ to IRewcastle, etc»
Description.—Splendid surface to "Warrenpoint, then

excellent, though it is an undulating road to Newcastle.

Considering tlie amount of traffic on it, this is a very fine

road. From Newcastle to Dundrum the road is good, but

with one steep hill ; it then becomes very hilly, with several

dangerous hills, and i^oor surface to Clough, after Avhich it is

good to Downjiatrick. Thence to Strangford is a fair road.

Fine views of the Carlingford Mountains and then of tlio

Mourne Mountains.

Measurements.
Newry," Town Hall.

6f Warrenpoint.
"""

9



O ^ -1



112 ROYAL ROAD ROOK OF IRELAND.

141 Belfast to H)onaoba^ee»
Description.—Of the two roads to this ])lace, that by

Newtowiiards is the shorter but less picturesque. The road

b}' Bangor is undulating, with fair surface all the way

;

and with views of Belfast Lough. The road through

Crawfordsburn has very steep hills.

Measurements,
Belfast.

^=-

Belfast.*

55 Holywo(xl. """

4§ Dundonald.

(lOi 4| Crawfordsburn.*) 10 5| Newtownards.*

13i 7f 2J Bangor." 17^ 13i 7^ Donaghadee.*

151 10| 5 2J Groomsport."

20^ 141 9t 11 4t Donaghadee."-

142 iBeltast to portaferr^*
Description.—As above to Newtownards ; thereafter the

road is almost level and the surface splendid almost the

whole way to Portaferry. As the road runs for 15m. close

to the lough, it is a picturesque and pleasant route.

Measurements.
Belfast.*

10 Newtownards.*

I7i 7| Greyabbey.

20f lOf 3i Kircubbin.''"

28i 181 111 7' Portaferry.*

143 :fiSelta9t to Downpatncf?*
Description.—The road is ver}' bvmipy for the first 2m.,

but after that it is beautifully engineered and the surface

is splendid to Crossgar. Thereafter it is rather more

bumpy, but still it is a fair road to Downpatrick. The

longer road by Comber has many short hills, and the sur-

face is inferior.
Measurements.

Belfast.* Belfast.*

n Saintfield.* 9 Comber.*

]6i 5i Crossgar. 20i Hi Killyleagh.

22 11 bl Downpatrick.* 26J 17J 5i Downpatrick.*



o
E
h
<
z

O >o

o
h

h
(0

i2

U

s

u
h
3
O

H

jr

iT'

^:-

4

/

)

i

f

>>*

^^

:\

•

^v

H



114 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

144 :Beltast to IRewcastle.
Description.—The road is veiy bumpy for the first 2m.,

l)ut thereafter it is a well-engineered and superior road

through Ballynahinch to Clough. After that it is very

rough and steep (dangerous), but after Dundrum it is an

excellent road to Newcastle (see Route 138).

Measurements.—Belfast,* Bank.

141 Ballynahinch.""'

231 81
'

Clough.

251 IH 2f Dundrum.'-

30i 151 6^ 4^ Newcastle,"" P.O.

145 :Beltast to Bewry*
Description.—As far as Lisburn this is a terribly bumpy

joad—and continues thus, though in a lesser degree, to

Hillsborough (hill 1 in 9) ; F.P. all the way. After that it

is better to Dromore, superior to Banbridge, and splendid

thereafter to Newry. This is a fast road from Hillsborough

to Newry, though there are several very stiff hills (1 in 9 to

1 in 15) between Banbridge and Donoughmore. (English

milestones.

)

Measurements,
Belfast,* Bank.

8 Lisburn,* Town Clock.

12i 4i Hillsborough.*

17 9 ii Dromore,'"" ]\Iarket Square.

24i 16i 12i 7i Banbridge,'" Tunnel.

27 19 14| 10 2J Loughbrickland.

37i 291 25 201 12^ 10^ Newry,* Town Hall.

50i 42i 38J 33i 2t) 23i 13i Dundalk.*

711 631 591 541 47* 44.^ 34t 2U Droghoda.*

lOU 93i 891 84^ 77.1 74^ G4i 51-i 29^ Dublin.*

146 Belfast to Hrmacjb-
Description.—As Route 145 to Lisburn; thence it is a

fairly level road but with indifferent surface through

Lurgan to Portadown, after which it is better to Armagh.

Measurements.—Belfast,* Bank.

8 Lisburn,* Town Clock.

15i 71 INIoira.

201 125 5 Liu'gan.*

26i ISJ lOi 5\ Portadown.*

361 28-J 21 16 lO:! Armagh.-"



lO



116 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

147 JSeltast to ©maob.
Description.—As Route 146 to Portadown ; thence it is a

level road of good surface, and well kept, to Dungannon.

After that there are two roads, the easiest and Ijest hy

Ball^'gawley, where join Route 128, the other a very hilly

road by Porneroy (see Route 129).



l£l

.n
?^ ^1

TOT



nS ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAyjl

149 IBcUaet to Xante*
Description.—The road is only faiii}' good as far as

Carrickfergxis, and for the most part is very bumpy, l)ut

after that it improves and is a capital smooth road ovei-

Whitehead to Gljnm. Thereafter it becomes bumpy and
vmdvilating to Larne. (English milestones.)

Splendid views of Belfast Lough from Whitehead.

Measurements.
Belfast. *

51 Whiteabbey.
lOs^ 4| Carrickfergus. *

15^ 91 5 Whitehead.
241 181 131 8-1 Larne^-{Um. from Pier).

150 iBall^mena to %avnc.
Description.—For a little over a mile the road is very

bumpy, but after that it is of uniformly good surface, and
with very easy gradients over the hill, till within 2^m. of

Larne when, on account of quarry traffic, the road becomes
exceedingly rough and bad. (English milestones.)

Measurements.
Ballymena. *

51 Moorfields.

9g 3g Glenwherry.
20^ 14f lit Lame'-"- (Urn. from Pier),

151 JSallpmena to (Blenarritt, etc.
Description.—Although the road is easj- and fairly well

kept, it has a tendency to be rough and stony as far as

Parkmore Station. After that, on account of the heav}-

tourist traffic, the road is exceedingly bump}', and in

wet weather very muddy on the descent to Glenarriff.

Thence good to Cushendall. (English milestones.)

The road from Parkmore .Station to Glenarriff is one of the

])rettiest routes in Ireland, with the high cliffs I'isiug from the

roadside; but it misses the beautiful Glen, wooded and closely sliut

in, down which a path has been constructed, witli gangways,
bridges, steps, and eveiy picturesque accompaniment to a poijular

I'esort. Admission is free to railway travellers, but othera pay (Jd.

^"yclists are advised to enter at the south end, 5Jm. from Cushen-
dall, and leaving bicycles, explore it from there.

Measurements—Ballymena.*
6| Islandtown.

12s 5S Parkmore Station.

18 lU 5f Glenarriff.

19§ V2i 71 If CushendalL*





120 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

152 Xante to portrusb.
Description.—The easiest route from Belfast is by Bally-

mena (Route 148), but from a tourist's point of view this

splendid coast road is the best. The road is almost dead
level, and runs for 25m. close b}' the sea. The surface is

far above the average, except at three points, at llfm.,

18m., and 20|m., where the quarry traffic destroys the load

for a short distance. After Cushendall the road rises

gradually by a finel.y engineered ascent, with excellent

surface to Ballycastle; after that it is a little loose to

Ballintoy Schoolhouse, when it becomes undulating, with

very fair surface to Portrush.

The following are the leading jilaces of interest : Black-

cave Tunnel, Carn Castle, Glenarm and Carnlough, Garron
Tower and its Cliff, the Falls of Glenarriff (see Route 151),

Cushendun Viaduct, liallycastle, the famous Carrick-a-

rede at Ballintoy, the unrivalled Giants' Causeway, Dun-
luce Castle, and the Cliffs between there and Portrush.

The Mull of Kintyre and very often Jura, in Scotland, are

visible at most points. (English milestones.)

Measurements.
Belfast,* Bank.
24|



I/)

o

^^

10 ^-



122 • llOYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

155 Coleratne to Coof^stown.
Description,—There are two routes to IMaghera; the

one by Garvagh is a very vip-aiid-down, though excellent

road ; the other by Kilrea is easier and has very good sur-

face—uniformly good— almost the whole way to Cooks-

town. The road is rather pretty for the first 5m. in its

course near the River Bann, but after that, presents few

points of interest, though the Slieve Gallion IMountain is

fairlv close to the road near Desertmartin.





124 ROYAL liOAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

157 Xo1t^on^err^ to iBeltast
Description.—A fineh- engineered road Avitli fair surface,

though inclined to he Ijumpy as far as Cumber Presbyterian
Church. Thereafter, although the road is stonier, it has
smoother surface, and is a fast road on to Dungiven.
From Dungiven the road continues with the same good
quality of surface over Glenshane Pass to Maghera, and
after that though slightly hill}- is a fairly good road to

Toome Bridge. Thereafter the road has a tendencj- to be

bumpy, but is usually very well kept, and is good going to

Antrim.

The road presents little to interest except the old toml)

of the "Kings" in Dungiven Abbey, and Shanes Castle

near Antrim, both of Avhich are not seen from the road.

The first 5m. from Londonderry are well wooded, but after

Cumber the route is bleak until Maghera. (Irish mile-

stones in Londonderry, English near Antrim.)

Measurements.
Londonderr}', " Town Hall.

8 Cumber Presbyterian Church.

15^ 7h Crossview Inn.

'191 lit 4i Dungiven,*- Hotel.

'm 221 15i lU Maghera.-"-

431 35^ m 24^ 13^ Toome. *

50J 42i 34J 301 19^ m Randalstown,'*^ Bridge.

55 47 39A 351 24i llj -f Antrim,* Market House.

71-J 63-J Sfii^ 52i 4H 28 21| 16^^ Belfast.""- (E. 148.)

158 Xon^on^enl^ to /ll>o\nUe»
Description.—The road is slightly hilly for the first 5m.,

and the surface is not ])articularly good, but as it a})-

proaches the seaside it is leveller and better, althougJi

even tlien it is at no jilaoe a sui)erior road. After Carrow-
keel the road is undulating all the way to JNIoville, and has

fair surface.

The first 7m. being inland, little is seen, and Boom Rock
—the scene of the Mountjo}' incident— is invisible. Tlieic

is a pretty waterfall at 12Tm., and there are constant views

of the other side of Lough Foyle. (Irish milestones.)

Measurements.—Londonderry,* Town Hall.

6 Muff.

10| 4i} Carrowkeel.

1S| 121 71 Movillo.*

20-5 141 lOJ 2i Greencastle.



5 ^ ^'



12(5 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

159 Xont)ont)err^ to ©magb.
Description.—An eas}- but very bumpy road to Strabane

(F. P. for a good j^art of the way). The road by the west

side of the river is slightly hilly, but the surface is better,

though it is 2im. longer. From Straljane to Omagh it is a

]>road and very easy road, with verv fair surface—much

better than the first section.

Occasional glimpses of the river are obtained at various

]ioints, and the road overlooks the river valley near Sion

jM'Hs and beyond Newtown Stewart. There are the ruins

of au old Castle at the latter place.

Measurements.
Londonderr}-,'"' Town Hall.

14j Strabane.*

24i- 9t Newtown Stewart."

34 19i 9^ Omagh,* Court House.

160 Xon^onbeiTi^ to DoneaaU
Description.—A broad and finely -engineered road the

whole distance. The daily traction engine from Derry to

Raphoe keeps this road in excellent order as a rule ; after

that there is little traffic, and it is a smooth and easy road

to summit, then rather steep to Stranoriar, where the road

becomes bumpy. After Ballybofey it is a little loose, but

with fast surface, and on the long imperceptible descent to

•Donegal has splendid surface, though there are manj^ loose

stones. The road becomes bump}' near the latter toAvn.

"With a favourable wind most fast c3-clists can i)ace the

train up and down the pass. (Irish milestones.)

The scenery for a good part of the way is rather bleak.

There is a fine view from the road near Raphoe ; an inter-

esting pass—Barnesmore Gap—at 'Mhva. ; and a view of

Lough Eask and the hills surrounding it at 39m.

Measurements.
Londonderry,* Town Hall.



•J^

n-

(0

O i

fO

Ci\-(

f.f\

•^ O
lO «>



128 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

161 Xonbon^eiT\? to Xetterftenn^,
Description,—The road is rather undukiting at first, but

has excellent surface, though with a tendency to be bumpy
for the first 3ni. ; after that it is better though hilly. The
road commands some fine views of the Donegal Mountains.

(Irish milestones.)
Measurements.

Londonderry,* Town Hall.

9? Newtowncunninghani. *

15J 5g Manorciinningham.
2U 12i 61 Letterkenny,-^' Court House.

162 Xonbou^eru\? to JEuncrana, etc*
Description.—The road is very bumpy for the first l^m.,

but after the level crossing it is a bi'oad, verj- fair, and
almost level road (F.P. ) to Bunifoot. After that it be-

comes undulating—onlj- short hills, however—with rather

good surface to Buncrana. Thereafter the road is nar-

rower, and has a tendency to be poor, with stiff hills occa-

sionally. There is a more direct road (4im. shorter) over the

hills from Drumfries Station to Carndonagh, but it is rough,

very steep, and involves slow travelling. The road runs

close to Lough Swilly for many miles, and commands fine

views of that Lough, together with the "Grianan." From
Carndonagh to JNIoville the surface is excellent, but there

is a stiff descent to the latter place. (Irish milestones.

)

Measurements.
Londonderry,* Town Hall.

6i Burnfoot.
91 3i Fahan Pier.

13i 7 3h Buncrana,* Market House.
181 12J 81 5J- Drumfries Station.

231 171 14 101 5i Clonmany.
31f 25? 22 1S';| 13i S Carndonagh.*
431 37i 33J 30J 25 193 Hi I\Io\ille.*

163 Xon^on^crr^ to IRosapcnna,
Description.—As Route 162 to Fahan Pier; thence by

mail steamer to Rathmidlan, after which it is an eas}- and

ver}- fair road to INIilford, where join Route 166. There

are jiractically no hills.

Measurements.—Londonderry,* Town Hall.

9J Fahan Pier.

12i 2i Ratbinullan.*
201 11 Hh INIilford.*

3:i 23i 201 12i Rosapenna Hotel.*





130 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

164 Strabatie to Xetterf^enn^, 17m.
Description.—A well-engineered road, with eas^- hills,

but the surface is very bumpy. Raphoe is 25m. soutii of

the crossroads ac 7m. (Irish milestones.)

165 Xetterl^enn^ to H)unfana^b^.
Description.—A ratlier hilly road, and with a tendenc}'

to be bumpy. Gradients between Letterkenny and Kil-

macrer^an, mostly 1 in Iti ; between Creeslough and Dun-

fanaghy, 1 in 14. The hills at ^m. and IB^m. are dangerous.

The Doon "Well near Kilmacrenan, Barnes Gap, and

Horn Head at Dunfanaghy are the leading points of in-

terest. The mountain "Muckish" is in sight almost the

whole wa}^ (Irish milestones.

)

Measurements.
Letterkenny,"" Court House.

G4- Kilmacrenan.*

1(5 9i Creeslough.""

22t 151 61 Dunfanaghy,""' Market House.

166 Xetterl;enn\? to IRosapeitna.
Description.—A broad, well-engineered, but rather

bumpy road to Ramelton (dangerous hill, 1 in Id, into and

out of), after which better surface to Milford. Thereafter

the surface steadily improves, and is a capital and fast

road to Rosapenna, where the road ends in the sand of the

beach. (Irisli milestones.) The direct road to I\Iilford,

Ifm. shorter, is the same as Route 165 for 3irn. ; thence it

is an easy up and down road.

Measurements.—Letterkemi}-.*

8 Ramelton.*

12i 4i Milford.""'

221 141 m Carrigart.

24^ 16^ 12i 1.^ Rosapenna Hotel.""

167 aLetter[^cntt\? to (Blenttes*
Description.—Surface poor and })umpy for 5m., then a

fine though very stiff road to Fintown, after which undu-

lating, with fair surface, to Glentics.

Measurements.—Letterkenny,* Court House.

181 Fintown Inn.*

27i 81 Glenties.*



u

oe %

liy

J i^i



132 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

168 XetterF^ennp to Stranorlatt I2|m,
Description.—A well-engineered road, taking the hills

very gradually, with fair surface for 4m., followed by poor

sui'face, then fair again on the descent, good on the slight

ascent, and rather bumpy on the hill into Stranorlar.

(Irish milestones.)

169 BuntanaGb^ to IRosapenna*
Description.—A rather hilly road to Creeslough, with

fair surface, gradients mostly 1 in 14, then an undulating

road with fair surface to Carrigart; after which, level.

Scenery pretty at Lackagh.

Measurements,—Dunfanaghy,* Market House.
6| r'reeslough.*

14^ 7^ Carrigart.

16 91 IJ Kosapenna Hotel.*

170 Bvinfanagb^ to Dunoloe-
Description.—The road has good surface, with some

rather stiff gradients for 8m., but after Bedlam Bridge it

improves considerably, and is a very fast smooth road

—

one of the best in Donegal—to Gweedore. Thence it is

almost as good to Crolly Bridge, but after that, though

level and well made, it is easily broken up, and may be

either a very fine or a very bad road. The sugar-loaf-

shaped Errigal Mountain is the prominent feature on the

route. Pretty scenery at Crolly Bridge.

Measurements.—Dunfanaghy,* Market House.
7i Falcarragh, or Crossroads.*

17| 10 Gweedore Hotel.*
20^ 13 3 Crolly Bridge.
28J 201 lOi 7^ Dungloe.*

171 Dunoloc to (Blenties,
Description.—A bumpy road for the first 5m., then very

fair surface to Gweebarra Bridge, when the road becomes

poor for 2m., tlicn good either to Portnoo or Glenties,

thougli with some rather stiff hills. This is a very pretty

road between Gweebarra and Portnoo.

Measurements.—Dungloc. *

9-J Gweebaria Bridge,

I7g 17g Glenties,* or

171 17^ Portnoo Hotel.*



^^ —

- "<

ci!:

= f aj

'

?c-

P3



134 ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

172 Glentles to Iktllv^bCGS.
Description.—A vei-v good but undulating road to

Ardara, where there is a steep descent (lin7); thereafter

fairly good, but with rough sections for 5m., and a hill of

1 in 12, after which excellent surface until near Killybegs,

when it becomes bump}'.

Measurements.—Glenties.*
6i Ardara.*

16i lOi Killybegs.*

173 Donegal to Iktllpbegs.
Description.—The siirface is poor near Donegal, but it

-graduall}' improves, and near Dunkineel}^ is in excellent

condition xmtil nearing Killybegs, when it becomes bumpy ;

then it improves a little, and after Larg}- is a capital road

to Carrick; thereafter there is little traffic, and the road

is good, but with a bad descent (1 in 8) to Glen. Except

this one none of the hills are actually dangerous, though

several of them are 1 in 12.

The hills above Bundoran and the whole inlet formation

of Donegal are constantly in view. The splendid cliiT

face of Slieve League near Carrick is not visible from the

road, but is the centre point of attraction of this district.

The road from Glen to Ardara is for miles a mass of stones,

and the zig-zag descent of Glengesh (1 in 7) is the worst

hill in all Ireland.

Measurements.-



<S1

10-

y,

<:>

,^ i-



13t> ROYAL ROAD BOOK OF IRELAND.

175 BoncGal to Glenttes.
Description.—As Route 173 for 6m. ; thence it is a

badly kept road—very bum2)y—for 5m., after which it is a

superior road, taking the hills with a long steady gradient,

to Glenties.

Measurements.—Donegal. *

3^ Mount Charles.

19 15J Glenties."

176 Glenties to Iportnoo, 8|m.
IOmiles

Description.—An undulating road with fair surface, but

after 5m. rather steep, and with a rather dangerous turn

on a hill of 1 in 9 at 7im. The road surface is fair but not

good. The scener}' of Gweebarra Bay is the great attrac-

tion to this place. The road for Dungloe turns off at 4|m.

See Route 171.

177 Hr^ara to portnoo, 7|m.
5MILES IOmiles

Description.—A fair road with innumerable short steep

hills of 1 in 10 and 1 in 13, not dangerous, but very trying.

Usually the surface is good, but it has a tendency to be

bumpy The hill in Ardara is 1 in 7.



INDEX.
The Route Numbers are given at each Name.

Kil, may be under Kil, Killa, Klili, or KiUy.
Names beginning

Aasleagif, ho
Abbeyfealc, 87
Abbeylcix (pron. Alibeyleece),
Achill Sound, 112

[

Adare, 87
Annalong, 138
Annanioe, 4
Anascaul, 84
Antrim, 14S, 153, 157
Ardara (pron. Ardra), 172, 177
Ardee (pron. Ardee), 22
Ardiinnan, 60
.Vrdmore, 65
Arklow to—Enniscorthy, 45

Glendalough, 39
Shillelagh, 40
Wexford, 42
Wicklow, 38

Armagh (pron. Arma) to

—

Belfast, 146
Cookstown, 135
Dundalk, 132
Monaghan, 133
Nevvry, 134

Ashbourne, 18, i

Ashford, 3
Askeaton, 86
Athenry, 100
Athlone to

—

Castlebar, 115
Cavan, ig6
Clonmacnoise, 107
Dublin, 27
Galway, 100
Mullingar, 26
Roscommon, 104
Tuam, 105
Tullamore, 2q

Athy (pron. Athy') to

—

Dublin, 12

Carlow, 36
Kildare, 36
Kilkenny, 51

Aughnacloy, 128
Aughrim (Wicklow), 37, 40

Bagenalstown, 34, 49
Balbriggan, 20, 21.

Baldoyle, 2a
Balla, 116
Ballina to—Castlebar, 114

Sligo, 120
Westport, 113

Ballinasloe, 100, 107
Ballinrobe, 102, iii

30, Ballinto}", 152
Ballintra, 174
Ballivor, 24
Ballybaj^, 131
I5allyl)ofey, 60
Ballybrittas, 13
Ballybunion, 88
Ballycane\\', 42
Ballycarney, 47
Balljxarra, 115
Ballj'castle, 152
Ballyclare, 153
Ballyduff, 57
Ballyedmond, 42
Ballyfarnan, 117
Ballygawley, 128, 147
Ballyhale, 49, 50
Ballj'haunis'(pron. Ballyhonis), 116
Ballyhooly, 74
Jjallyjamesduff, 17
Ballylongford, 88
Ballylj-nan, 51
Ballymahon. 106
Ballymena to

—

Belfast, 148
Coleraine, 148
Glenarriff, 151
Larne, 150

Ballymoe, 116
Ballj'money, 148
Ballymore-Eustace, 8
Iiallynahinch, 144
Ballyneen, 72
Ballyporeen, 60
Ballyragget, 54
Ballysadare, 117, 120
r.allyshannon, 121, 125, 174
Ballytore, lo

Ballyvaughan, 98
Ballyvouriiey, 69, 79
l^altinglass, 9
Banbridge, 145

'

Bandon, 72
Bangor, 141
Bansha, 61
Banteer, 64, 76, 75
Bantry, 71, 72, 80
r)arnesmore Gap, 160
]^)eauparc, 23
Bective Abbey, 24

1 Belcoo, 119

137



13S INDEX.

Belfast to—
Antrim, 148
Armagh, 146
Ballycastle, 152
Ballymena, 148
Bangor, 141
Carrickfergus, 149
Coleraine, 14S

Cushendall, 152
Donaghadee, 141
Downpatrick, 143
Dublin, 145
Dungannon, 147
Dundalk, 145
Giants' Causeway, 152

Glenarriff, 152
Grej'abbey, 142
Larne, 149
Lisburn, 145
Londonderry, 157
Maghera, 157
Newcastle, 144
Newry, 145
Omagh, 147
Portaferry, 142
Portrush, 148
Port Stewart, 148

Bellavanagh, 106

Bellavary, 114
Belleek, 121, 125

Beragh, 129
Berehaven, 81

Birdhill, 92
Birr, or Parsonstown, 11, 99
Blacklion, 119
Blackrock. Dublin, 5
Blarney, 68
Blessington, 9
Borris,_34

Borris-in-Ossory, 92
Borrisokane, 93
Boyne Obelisk, 23
Boyle, 117
Bray to

—

Dalkey, 5
Dublin, 3
Enniskerry, 7
Glendalough, 4
(jreystones, 6
Wicklow, 3

Brittas, 9
Brufif, 90
Buncrana, 162
Bundoran to

—

Donegal, 174
Enniskillen, 121

Omagh, T25

Sligo, 118

Bundorragha, 110
Bushmills, 1^2
Buttevant, 89

Cabinteely, 3
Caherdaniel, 82

Cahir (pron. Caer), 59, 61, 66
Cahirciveen, 78, 82

Callan, 52
Camacross, 43
Camolin, 45
Cappoquin, 57, 59
Caragh, 78
Carlingford, 136
Carlow to—Baltinglass, 9

Dublin, ID
Kildare 36
Kilkenny, 33
New Ross, 34
Shillelagh, 35
Waterford, 49

Carndonagh, 162
Carnlough, 152
Carrick, 173
Carrick-a-rede, 152
Carrickfergus, 149
Carrlckmacross, 22, 18

Carrick-on-Shannon, 117
Carrick-on-Suir, 55
Carrigart, 166, 169
Carrigtwohill, 65, 67
Cashel (pron. Cashl) to—

Clonmel, 62

Cork, 66
Kilkenny, 53
IMarj-borough, 30
Thurles, 63
Tipperary, 30

Castlebar to—Achill, 112

Ballina, 114
Roscommon, 116

Tuam, 115
Westport, 113

Castlebeilingham, 20
Castleblayney, 22, 131
Castlebridge, 42
Castlecaldwell Station, 125
Castlecomer, 51
Castleconnel, 92
Castlederg, 126

Castledermot, id

Castlefin, 160
Castleisland, 87
Castleinartyr, 65
Castlereagh, 116
Castletown Berehaven, 81

Castlewellan, 140
Cavan to—Athlone, 106

Dublin, 17

Enniskillen, 124
Monaghan, 130

Charleville, 89, 90, 64
Churchhill, 121

Clara, 29
Clare, 94



2N1)J-X. 139

Claregalvvay, loi

Claremorris, ii6
Clifden, 103, 109
Cliffony, 118
Clogh, 45

, V ^
Clogheen (pron. CIo-h6en), 5Q, 60

Clohamon, 47
Clonaslee, 11

Clonee, 16

Clones, 130, 131
Clonmacnoise, 107
Clonmany, 162

Clonmel to—Cashel, 62

Dublin, 10

Fermoy, 60
Kilkenny, 52
Tipperary, 61

Waterford, 55
Clonroche, 46
Clough, Down, 140, 144
Coachford, 69
Coalisland, 135
Coleraine (pron. Cole-raine) to

—

Belfast, 148
Cookstown, 155
Londonderry, 156
Portrush, 148
Port Stewart, 154

Collon, 22
Collooney, 117
Comber, 143
Cong, 102

Cookstown,, 135, T55

Cork to—Bandon, 72
Bantrj', 72
Blarney. 68
Carlow, 33
Cashel, 66
Dublin, 10

Glengarriff, 71
Kenmare, 79
Killarney, 69
Kilmallock, 90
Kinsale, 73
Limerick, 89
Macroojn, 69
Mallow, 70
Queenstown, 67
Waterford, 56
Youghal, 65

Craughwell, 99
Crawfordsburn, 141
Creeslough, 165, 169
Crollybridge, 170
CrooTn, 89
Crossgar-, 143
Crusheen, 97
Cullaville, 131
Curragh Camp, 13
Cushendall, 152, 151

Cushendun, 152

Dalkey (pron. Dawky), 5
Delgany, 3
Derry, see Londonderry
Derrynane, 82
Desertmartin, 155
Dingle, 84
Donaghadee, 141
Donegal to—Bundoran, 174

Enniskillen, 123
Glenties, 175
Killybegs, 173
Londonderry, 160

Doo Lough, no
Downhill, 156
Downpatrick to—Belfast, 143

Castlevvellan, 140
Newcastle, 138
Portaferry, 140

Dowth Mound, 23
Drimoleague, 72
Dripsey, 69, 68
Drogheda (pron. Droheda) to-

Belfast, 145
Dublin, 19, 20
Monaghan, 22
Navan, 23

Dromagh, 75
Dromod, 117
Dromore, 120
Dromore, Down, 145
Drumcliffe, 118
Drumcondra, 18

Drumfin, 117
Drumquin, 126
Drumsna, 117
Dublin to—Athlone, 27

Athy, 12

Belfast, 145
Birr, 11

Bray, 3
Carlow, 10
Cashel, 30
Castleljar, 115
Carrickmacross, 18

Cavan, 17
Clonmel, 52
Cork, 66
Drogheda, 19
Dundalk, 20
Enfield, 15
Enniskerry, 7
Enniskillen, 124
Fermoy, 66
Galway, 27, 100
Glendalough, 4
Greystones, 6

Howth, I

Kells, 17
Kildare, 13
Kilkenny, 33
Killarney, 66, 74, 75



140 INDEX.

Dublin to—
Kingstown, 5
Limerick, 92
Londonderry, 22, 128, 159
Longford, 25
JNIalahide, 2

JNIaryborough, 13
JSIonaghan, 22
]\Iullingar, 15
Naas, 10
Navan, 17
Newry, 20
Portarlington, 11

Poulaphuca, 9
Skerries, 21

Tipperary, 30
Trim, 16
Tullamore, 14
Virginia, 17
Wexford, 3, 3S, 42
Water ford, 49
Wicklow, 3
Wicklow Gap, 8

Dugort, 112
Duleek, 19
Dunboyne, 17
Duncannon, 44
Dundalk to—Armagh, 132

Belfast, 145
Carlingford, 136

_

Dublin, 20
Enniskillen, 131

Dundonald, 141
Dundrum, Down, 13S, 144
Dundrum, Dublin, 7
Dunfanaghy, 165, 169, 170
Dungannon to—Armagh, 133

Ballygawley, 147
Belfast, 147
Cookstown, 135
Omagh, 129

Dungarvan, 56, 57
Dungiven, 157
Dungloe (pron. Dunlo), 170, 171

Dunkerrin, 92
Dunkineelj', 173
Dunleer, 20
Dunluce Castle, 152
Dunmanway, 72
Dunshaughlin, 72
Durrow, 30, 54

Edenderry, 14
PLdgeworthstown, 25, 106

Emyvale, 128
Enfield, 15, 14
Ennis, 94, 95, 96, 97
Enniscorthy to—Arklow, 45

New Ross, 46
Newtownbarry, 47
Wexford, 41

Enniskeen, 72
l^nniskerry, 7
Eimiskillen to

—

Bundoran, 121
Cavan, 124
Donegal, 123
Dundalk, 131
IMonaghan, 122
Omagh, 127
Sligo, 119

Erriff Bridge, 109
Ennistimon, 96
Eyeries, 81

Fahan Pier, 162, 163
Falcarragh, 170
Farranfore, 83, 87
Fermoy to—Cork, 66

Clonmel, 60
Dublin, i<3

Dungarvan, 57
Mallow, 74

Ferns, 45
_

Ferrycarrig, 41
Fintona(pron. Fintona), 127
Fintown, 167
Foxford, 114
Foynes, 86
Freemount, 64
Freshford, 53

Galway to

—

Athlone, 100
Ballinrobe, 102
Clare coast, 98
Clifden, 103
Ennis, 07
Portumna, 99
Tuam, loi

Garron Tower Hotel, 152
Garvaghy, 128
Giants' Causeway, 152
(ilanmire, 66
Glenarm, 152
(^lenarriff, 151, 152
Glenbeigh, 78
Glencar Lough, 119
Glencclumbkille, 173
Glendalough (accent on Glen)to-

Bray, 4
Dublin, 4
Naas, 8

Rathdrum, 39
Glenealy, 37
Glengarriff to

—

Bo'itry, 80
Berehaven, 81

Cork, 71
Kenmare, 80

Glenmore, 48
Glen of the Downs, 3



INDEX. 141

I

Glenties (pron. Glenty's) to

—



142 INDEX.

Letterfrack, 109
Letterkenny to

—

Dunfanagliy, 165
Glenties, 167
Londonderry, t6i
Rosapenna, 166
Strabane, 164
Stranorlar, 168

Lettermacaward, 171
Liniavady, 156
Limerick to

—

Ballybunion, 8S
Cork 70
Dublin 92
Eon's 04
Kilkloe, 92
Killarnej' 87
Kilmallock, 90
Mallow 89
Maryborough, 92
Portumna, 93
Tarbert, 86
Tipperary 91

Lishurn 145, 146, 147
Lisdoon\^arna, 98
Lismore 57
Lisnarrick, 123
Lisnaskea, 124, 122
Listowel 85, 86, 88
Littleto 30 53
Londonaerry (usually 'Derry) to

—

Antrim, 57
Belfast, 157
Buncrana, 162
Carndonagh, 162
Coleraine 156
Donegal, 160
Dublin, 159, 128, 22
Letterkenny, 161
Moville, 158
Omagh, 159
Portrush, 156
Rosapenna, 163

Longford to

—

Dublin, 25
Mullingar, 25
Roscommon, 108
Sligo, 117

Loughbrickland, 145
Lough Eask, 160
Loughrea, 99
Louisburgh, no
Lucan, 15
Lurgan, 146
Lusk, 21

I\L\AM Cross Roads, 103
Macroom, 71, 69
Maghera(pron. Maghera), 157, 155
Malahide, 2, 2a
Mallaranny, 112

Mallow to

—

Cork, 70
Fermoy, 74
Killarney. 75
LimericV' 89
Millstree., 76

Manorcunningham, 161
Manorhamilton, 119
Manulla, 116
Markethill, 134
JMaryborough to—

Cashel, 30
Cork, 66
Dublin, 13
Kilkennj-, 54
Limerick, 92
Tullamore, 29

Maynooth (pron. Menooth), 15, 32
Middletown, 133
Midleton, 65
Milford (Donegal), 163, 166
Millstreet, 76
Milltown JNLilbay, 98
Mitchelstown, 66
Moate, 27, 26, 29
Moher Cliffs, 96, gS
Moira, 146
Monaghan to

—

Armagh, 133
Cavan, 130
Dublin, 22
Enniskillen, 122
Newr^-, 139
Omagh, 128
Slane, 18

Monasterboice (pron. Munster), 22
Monasterevin (pron. Munster), 13,
Moneygall, 02 [n
IMoneymore, 155
Moone, to

Moorfields, 150
Mount Hellew, 105
Mountcharles, 173, 175
Mountmellick, 11, 29
Mountrath, 02
Moun. Stewart, 142
Mourne Abbe\-, 70
Moville pron. Alo-ville), 158, 162

Moy, 135
Moycullen, 103
Moylough, 105
Moyvalley, 15
Muckross, 77
Mullinavat, 49
Mullingar to

—

Athlone, 26
Dublin, 15
Longford, 25
Navan, 24
Tullamore, 2S

Murragh, 72



INDEX. 143

Naas (pron. Nace) to

—

Athj-, 12

Carlow, lo
Dublin, lo
Glendalough, 8

Kildare, 13
Maynooth, 32
Portarlington, 11

Naran, 171, 176, 177
Narrow Water Ferry, 138, 136

Na\'an to—

•

Drogheda, 23
Dublin, 17
Mullingar, 24

.i.enagh (pron. N^ena), 92, 93
Newbliss, 131
Newbridge, 13
Newcastle (Co. Down), 138, 144

{Limerick), 87, (JVicklow), 6

Newgrange Mound, 23
Newmarket-on-Fergus, 94
Newport, 112

New Ross to

—

Carlow 34
Enniscorthy, 46
Waterford, 48
Wexford, 43

Newry to

—

Armagh, 134
Belfast, 145
Carlingford, 136
Castlewellan, 140
Dublin, 20
Monaghan, 129
Newcastle, 138
Portadown, 137
Rosstrevor, 138

Newtownards, 141, 142
Newtownbarry, 47
Newtown Butler, 124, 131
Newtowncunninghani, 161

Newtownforbes, 117
Newtownhamilton, 132, 139
Newtownmountkennedy, 3
Newtown Stewart, 159
Nine-mile-house, 52

O'brien'sbridge, 92
Omagh to

—

Belfast, 147
Bundoran, irc

Castlederg, 126
Dungannon, 129
Enniskillen, 127
Londonderrj-, 159
Monaghan, 128

Omeath, 136
Oranmore, 97, 100
Oughterard, 103
Ovoca, 39
Oylegate, 41

Pallasgrken, 91
Parkmore, 151
Parknasilla, 82
Parsonstown (Birr), 11, 99
Patrickswell, 87, 89
Pettigoe, 123. 125
Philipstown, 14
I'illtown, 55
Pomeroj^ 129
Pontoon, 113
Portadown, 146, 137, 147
Portaferry, 142, 138
Portarlington, 11

Port Ballintrae, 152
Portlaw, 55
Portnoo, 171 176, 177
Portroe, 92
Portrush to—

•

Belfast, 148
Coleraine, 148
Giants' Causeway, 152
Londonderry, 156
Port Stewart, 154

Port Stewart, 148, 154
Portumna, 93, 99
Poulaphuca, g
Poyntzpass, 137

Quay (Westport), no
Queenstown, 67

Rahenv, I

Ramelton, 166

Randalstown, 157
Raphoe, 160, 164
Rathcoole, 10

Rathcormack, dd
Rathdowney, 31
Rathdrum, 37, 39,

Rathfriland, 140
Rathkeale, 87
Ralhmore, 75, 76
RathmuUan, 163
Rath new, 3, 6, 37
Rathowen, 25
Recess, 103
Riverstown, 136
Rochfort Bridge, 27
Roosky, 117
Rosapenna, 163, 166, 169
P.oscomnion, 104, 108, n6i
Roscrea to

—

Cashel, 63
Dublin, 13
Limerick, 92
Marj-borough, 92
Portunma, 99
Tullamore, 28

Roslea, 122

Rostrevor, 138
Roundstone, 103
Roundwood, 4



144 INDEX.

St. Anne's, 68
Saintfield, 143
Sallins, 32
Scalp, 7
Scarriff, g^
Shannonbridge, 107
Shillelagh, 35, 40
Sioii Mills, 159
Skerries, 21

Skreen, 120
Slane, 18, 23
Sligo to

—

Ballina, 120
Bundoran, ii3
Carrick, 117
Enniskillen, 119

Smithboro', 130
Sneem, 82
Stewartstown, 13
Stillorgan, 3
Stonyford, 50
Strabane (pron. Straban to

—

Castlederg, 126

Donegal, 160
Letterkenny, 164
Londonderry, 159
Omagh, 159

Strade, 114
Stradone, 17
Straffan, 32
Strangford, 138
Stranorlar, 160, 168

Sutton, I

Swords, 20, 21, 2(T

Tallaght, 9
Tamlaght, 124
Tanderagee (pron. Tandragee,^

hard), 137
Tarbert, 85, 86, SS

Templemore, 31, 63
Templepatrick, 148, 153
Thomas Street, 105
Thomastown ( T//>.), 30, {Kilk.), 49
Thurles (pron. Thurleys), 30, 63
Tinahely, 40
Tlpperary to

—

Cashel, 30
Clonmel, 61

Kilmallock, 64
Limerick, 91

Toomebridge, 157
Toomyvara, 92
Tralee to

—

Dingle, 84
Killarney, 83
Killorglin, 78
Limerick, 85, 86
Tarbert, 85

Trillick, 127

Trim, 16, 24

Tuam (pron. Too'm) to—
Athlone, 105
Castlebar, 115
Gal way, loi
Westport, II

r

Tubbermore, 155
Tullaghan, 118
Tullamore to

—

Athlone, 29
Dublin, 14
Maryborough, 29
MuMingar, 28

Roscrea, 28
Tullow, 35, 47
'I'urlough, 114
Tyrellspass, 27

l^rlingford, 30, 53

Valentia Island, 78
Vale of Ovoca, 39
Verner's Bridge, 149
Virginia, 17

Warrent'Oint, 138
Waterford to

—

Carlow, 49
Clonmel, 55
Dublin, 10
Kilkenny, 50
New Ross, 48
Wexford, 44
Youghal, 56

Watergrasshill, 66
Waterville, 82

Westport to

—

Achill, 112
Ballina, 113
Ballinrobe, iii

Clifden, 109
Louisburgh, no

Westport Quay, 110
Wexford to

—

Arklow, 42
Enniscorthy, 41
New Ross, 43
Waterford, 44

Whiteabbey, 149
Whitehead, 149
Wicklow to

—

Arklow, 38
Aughrim, 37
Dublin, 3
Greystones, 6

Wicklow Gap, 8

Woodenbridge, 39, 40

Youghal (pron. Yawl) to

Cappoquin, 58

Cork, 65
Waterford, 56



Parties roniuir

iiijj to Tele
graph for
Maps and
Road Boo-
ks should
wire to
"Gall, l".d-

inVmryh.

'

It is only
necessary to'

<;ivc the to)-

e;,'rapli name
of the scries,

the name or

number of the

eet, and sta-

te whether on
Kiper or clo-

th, thus:—
" Cliallinch,

3^'. 37. 42. 43.

iloth.' For
the Road
IJooks, the

vords "Co-
ntour North,
Intlia," or
" Cheap," is

quite suliicient-

Fxccptingf from

rcjjiilar customers,

attention can be paid to

tolp-jrams. unless

acccmpanied bj' tele-

graphic money order.

Cycling and Touring

9nap4 and

Tioad 7SooA4

«w^*^^

190-2*

LL & IKGLIS, 25 Fatenioatcr Cq., London, E.C., A 20 Bcmarti Ter., Kdmlmrgh.

TELtGRAMs: Gall, EoiNbUR3H."



THE "HALF INCH" MAP OF

ENGLAND & SCOTLAND
7J SHEETS PUBLISHED. (Sec Lulcx.)

Each Sheet covers an Area of 40 >' 50 Miles.

Telegraph A'ame for this Series,—" CHA FFINCII."

SCALE: HALF AN INCH TO A MILE.

The Fishing Gazette eajs :
" We know these Maps to be

invaluable, and that we are doing anglers good service

in recommending them to their notice."

The Cyclists' Touring Club Oazette says :
" Their value

has long been admitted."

Tourists and Cyclists, Walking and Driving Parties,

Anglers and Sportsmen can have no clearer and handier

Maps for finding their way about the country ; the Main
Roads are coloured, and the Cross Roads, I^anes, and
Footpaths distinctly marked.
These Maps are printed on thin, but tougli pajicr, and

are therefore light and strong ; while the cloth edition

can be folded to lie open at any particular part—a great

advantage to Cycli.sts.

- PRICES-
Printed on Strong Paper, Roads Coloured, each «lie«t, 1/-

Cyclinp Edition.—Mounted on Cloth, and folded

neat pocket .si/.c, each sheet, 1/6

For hanging on Wall : on cloth, rollers, and var-

nished, each sheet, 2/8

Special Large Sheets arc also issued, to suit

l)laccs nrar the joining of several sheets.

—

Brighton,
Cambkidgk, Dakumjton, Gi.amohgan, Lkeus, Oxford,
Rkadino, and Southampton. 1/- «fe 2/-

Half Sheets for the convenience of Tourist?, with

the following places in the centre, are ieeued at 6d. each
;

mounted on Cloth, 1/- :

—

ENGLAND.—EouRNrMOUTH, Cantereukt, Dotee, East-
rocRXE, Hastings, Isle o' Wight, Pembroke, Plymouth,
Portsmouth, Kamsgate, Scarborough, WiXDiioR, <i:c.

SCOTLAND.—Alloa, Arran, Blairgowrie, Clyde,
Falkirk, Melrose, Pitlochry, Stirling, i: Trossachs.

Tlie above Maps arc to be had in nearly every toicn and. uaterin^t'

plac, often u-ith a local pu'j'.ishcrs vciac. hi that ca:e, the Ji-ords

" Gall lie Inglis, Edinburgh " appear at the riyld-hand bottom corner.



The ''HALF INCW MAPS.— Continued:

-^
. Atrrfyd/ . forfa

„„F*' :' l(yf° Dunktl70f •- 'D^Zfl /^rA..arA

Hrtwnr.up^̂ Jlo.

INDEX
to the

fcm^— ^'-^^V' t^i;'"'.^,..,;;* England, Wales
f...-.>„, k4;^fW.^>P/'/|^ and

Scotland.
ioto7^'~ t-.nfff^ "^ t Scale.halfan Inch to a Milh.^ -o .- 4 ^^^^ oMqrpotn -

oDumfruss ] iirtV^

So^'-^^ycrTC
'""'^''' Vfi^iinqiof.

Wh.iBi^ffn ^%^ ^-i^'^^o
°

' S&'cirgn ^^^/Mj,

q Thirsff^

Slackpnol p Bid

's'iM^^h-

sjM'^m^''--)

'Brecon

,^i
irtiepoo'

ScarhorOuah

Manptiestap '^ky

fl"^^, , ..lin cblo

» oNoHthqhom

Monfgpmery ^.^ Str?mniJ-'"'-^stl'r ,. i'Peterbbro \**J^°^'^''S

*? :; gO.^T'c" •>-3f <<"«%. 32 ,;• 33''f'>' , •|3J,sw:

n

^So//sAur^l^VifChester. WtfriAiiM"*SI^

PqdstBt

13,

*_ ''-w

\BMad» afullsheet containinq Clamorgan

.

7 » part 46 '

,50 .. .
'"

66 /faff Sheet, price Si S I/-

167 .. '^ .. «<*« V/-

SCOTLAND.
THE "GRADED"' ROAD MAPS (Cloth Mounted, 1 6 each).

lie.'^t T?onils, Yellow Good RoaJs, .. .. Brown
Inferior & Cross Roads, Pink Bad Rnadd, .. .. Blue

Dangerous Hills, .. ^ Steep Hills, .. .. j^
These Maps are simply perfect for cyclists, as they show at a

glance every cycleahle road, and f)f what quality it is.

Sheets issued—

No. 56 Gali,owat. 60 Glasgow & Ayr. fil Edinburgh.

,, 70 Pekthshirb. 71 B'lt'E & Forkar. 75 Aberdeen.



TJiE "SJIFETY" CYCLIJJfi MJIPS.
Tclcrjraph Name for thh Serm,—" SAFETY:'

These ]\Iaps Show by distinct colourings the different

classes of Roads, Difficult and Dangerous Hills, the
Unrideable Roads, as well as the approximate speed over

which each road can be travelled, and arc invahuiblc to

the tourist in j.lainiing a tour, and hi selecting the beot

roads point to point, or acrof?s the country.

Price Is. ; mounted on Cloth, Is. 6d.

ENGLAND.—In one sheet. Scale, 15 milcsto an inch.

SCOTLAND.—In one sheet. Scale, 10 miles to an inch.

" Compiled with great cure."—Scotsvian.

"The bent Map of Scotland we have ever had the pleas

ureto examine."— (7. T. G. Gazette.

\ INDEX TO

\ VThc'Safety-

•j^ 'tXT''^ /^»....*, -...'...\\E HCL-A NI

England on a Larger Scale
IN FOUR SHEETS.

Scale : 10 Miles to an inch.

Superior Roads bsbbb

Good Roads —

—

Inferior Roads
Dangerous Hills j^

Mounted on Cloth, 1/- each.

1. Southern Division.

2. South-East Division.

3. Midland Division.

4. Northern Division.

Each sheet shows an aix-a

of 160 X 210 miles.

) r • • • • .-^..1,^ yf*~

I i '•

THE
(C

Strip " Maps,
lly H. K. G. INGLIS.

TeUi^rafih Navif/or ihfsf ,U.>/r,

"STFJr."

C.v a long Tour everyone has fell

the nuisance of carrying a larj;e

number of Mup^ for the purpose
of showinji ;t sin^^le route. By a
simple and novel ;irrangemcnt the foil

very lar^c and detailed scale of h.ilf

issued in pocket form, and although

engtb their bulk is no greater than

^^^^^Sl¥#^"
owini; popular Kua.<.l5—on the

an iiicii to a mile—h;\vt: been

they are from 4 to lb feel in

a single Map. The Map is

JUST LIKE A BOOK,
And never requires to be unjoldtd. [OVER



Edinburgh

i

Dunbar

I

A Inwick

Neivcastle

Durluim

Darlington

Thirsk

York

Se'lhy

Doncasttr

Neivark

!

Grantham

\

Staviford

St. JVeois

Hitchin

i

Hatjlcld

!

London

The STRIP" Maps. Continued.

1. 'Land's End to Birmingham, 1/ti

„ ( 'Brighton Road,' J,ondon to 1-irighton, ) . ,

'^'

\
' Portsmouth Road,' „ Portsmouth, )

''

4. 'Southampton Road,' London to Boiirnemoiilli, 1/-

5. ' Exeter Road,' London to K.vcter and Torquay, 1/-

(i. ' Bath Road,' London to Bristol, ]/-

S. ' Holyhead Road,' J,ondon to Dublin, 1/-

10. 'Liverpool & Manchester Road'(fi-, London;, 1/-

]0. 'Great North Road,' London tw Edinburgh, 'J/-

or. l,onilon to York, Leeds, or HairogatCj ]/-

"N'ork to Edinliurgh, ]/-

Lr>. ' Land's End Road,' Bristol to Lnnd's End. !/•

16 /'^ofcester Road,' P.ristol to Binningliam.li

;

l W'ori.ester to Lancashire, J

20. 'Great North Road,' Edinburgh to York. 1/-

21. 'Carlisle Road,' Edinburgh or Glasgow to Liver-
puol, Manclie^^ler, or Leeds, 1/-

23. ' Highland Road,' Edinburgh to Inverness, 1/-

2S. ' John o' Groat's Road,' Inverness to Caithness, 1,'-

The Combination of several of these sheets gives :

—

London to Land's End, London to John o' Groats, etc.

LAND'S END TO JOHN O' GROATS, 5/-

Land'8 End to Bristol, ] '-
|
Edinburgh to Inverness, 1 '•

Bristol to Lancashire, 1
|
Inverness to John o' Groats, 1/-

Xancashire to Edinburgh, ]/-

INDEX
^»^ to lil.'

•ni^lt."!"*^ ^j.^M. STntP MAPS

\ 1'' 2ll<twT;»mE

\
S rhi'rtfk V

lYOUK \

}
jr>-''

%rv
i yi-i^-^^B V \sechiyv ^5'

- *t ^B, -ggaJ SJg



Guides and Guide Books.

Short Spins Round London. By Arthur C. Arm-
strong and Harry R. G. Lvolis. *

With over 300 Maps and "Contour" Plans, 2/- net.
India Paper, 3/6 net.

Peals niiniitcly witl) nonrly every road and cross mad wntliin a
radius of L'O miles of l.oDdon. A delightful compaaion for choos-
ing "Short Spins."

Also in two Sections—
North of the Thames, 1/-. India Paper, 2/- net.
South of the Thames, ]/-. India Paper, 2/- net.

Short Spins Round Edinburgh, by H. R. G. Inglis.

Price 6d. with 50 Maps and Plans.
A local Supplement to "The 'Contour' Koad Book of Scotland,

"

dealing with all tlie roads close to Edinburgh, and copiously illus-

trated with Maps and Plans.

The Scottish Borders and Galloway, by James
LenjS'OX, Chief Consul, Cyclists' Touring Club.

1/- net, or Cloth, with numerous Illustrations, 1/6 net.
This handy volume is both a Cyclist's Guide and a Guide Book.

The roads are very fully described, and there are footnotes contain-
ing interesting information relating to all that can be seen en route.

Pollock's Guide to the Lothians.
Price 6d. with Maps and Illustrations.

This admirable work is a concise description—arranged aljilia-

betically—of the jtiaces in the neighbourhood of Edinburgli, a.s

•well as in the Counties of Stirling, Linlithgow, Edinburgh, and
Haddington, also Culhuuler and the Fife coast towns.

Pollock's Guide to the Clyde.
Price 6d. with Maps and Illustrations.

Contains full information about the towns and watering-places
on the river Clyde, an well as in the County of Lanarkshire.

The "Royal" Road Books
//- each. With "Contour" Plans.

These books, abridged from the " Contour " Road Books, contain
the naain routes tlirough the country, and for Tourists along tlie

principal roads are all that are req^uired. EfeicL book is fully illus-

trated with " Contour" Plans.

England.—Complete in one volume, containing nearly 300 " Con-
tour" Plans.

Scotland.—Complete in one volume, with numerous illustrations.

Ireland.—One volume.

OTHER WORKS IN PREPARATION.



CRUCHLEY'S
COUNTY TV^MRS

OF England.
44 Maps, each about 20 by 23 Inches.

Tclcgra'ph Name for this Series,—" COL'^'TY."

The Publishers' Circular, referring to " Surrey," says

:

" An excellent Map, as we have found on many occasiona

when walking in that county."

The average scale of these Maps being considerably less

than that of the Half Inch Map, this forms a much cheaper
Map of England, but as each sheet, as a rule, covers a
much larger area, the amount of detail is considerably lees.

Price 6d. each, printed on strong paper, Coloured.

Price Is. each, mounted on doth, Coloured, and folded
in neat Cloth Cover.

Weatmld.&LakeDiit. 37

Wiltehiro 88

WorcMtershira .. 89

Torkflhire 40

North Walea

Mid Wales

South Walcf

Bedford .

.



Maps for London
Extended Edition. Price If-; On Cfotli, 2j6.

LARGE SCALE MAP of LONDON.
Sliowing the 'Bus, Car, and Steamer Routes, divided into Half-

Mile Squares; with Handbook contaiuing Index to 5000 Streets, &c..

Guide to the jninoipal ]ilace8 of interest, and 3 useful Mai>s. Ad-

ditional strips on the North, South, and East have been added,

making the area of the Map nearly 40 by 50 Inches. The Map is

very minute, and sliow.s not only the streets, but tlie narrow lanes

and alleys of tlie " f.'ity," and is of infinite value on acf.ount of its

grcnt detail. The Handbook contains a small ]Map of the City,

which can be readily referred to in the street, without opening up

the large Map.

The largest and most detailed Map, !2 ft. 7 x 3 ft. 4.

HANDY MAP & GUIDE TO LOWDOW,
20 by 30 Inches.

This Handy Map is beatifully Coloured, and with a new Illu»tra.

ted Guide and Index to the Streets, forms a neat Pocket Companion
to the City.

Mounted on Cloth. Price Is.

THE SIXPENNY PLAN OF LONDON,
20 by 30 Inches.

Folded in Corer, Showing the Streets, Railwayi, Steamer Routes, &c

THE ENVIRONS OF LONDON,
SCALE: HALF AN INCH TO A MILE.

Shows the country 25 miles on each side of St. Paul's, and is a

splendid Cycling :Map.

Main Roads Coloured . Is.; on Cloth. 2s.

s X >c:T Y^IVI 1 1-E s
NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, & WEST OF LONDON.

Tho^f fipur M.'t)>? h.ive have lirrn ppccially prepared to suit the

ri''|uireuients of tyclists residing in the suburbs of London. They

show London to "bedford, Cambridge, &c., London to Brighton,

Hastings. &c., Lond'-n to Claoton. Margate, &o., and London to

Uiford, Newbury, &c. respectively. Scale: Half an Inch to a Mile.

Price Is. each.: on Cloth. 2s. each.

THE SUBURBsHoy LONDON.
Shovrs the country from Croydon to Enfield, and Ha?npton to

Roi.ilord, on a lar-o scale—1 inch to mile. To do justice to the

roads, this s<%aie is absolutely necessary in this area. A capital

Mai> ft;r Kanibling, and for short runs.

Price 6d. on Cloth, la. ^-

k



lllllflilfinin;^.^!i!?:r.yBRARIES

<^D34'^M30m



Continuation Nortf',
C='

"•«!(

,^

oc^^T^

__ . ' -ss-iTfC ^

V

v



''VKuBarh

Ba2,<»etln.B. j-US

lElMSfD,
The numbers on the Map refer

to the Routes.

Britlsli Mile*

9 t »P M so « 40

J




